

## Appendix D

**Construction Site Storm** 

Water Runoff Control

Ą

# Permitting - Land Disturbance

Application Fee: Paid Check # Receipt #	Project Description Type of Activity: Filling Grading Excevating Dredging
Baldwin County Land Disturbance Application	Is there existing vegetation on the site? Yes No If so what type? i.e. trees, bushes, etc.
Bary Minutle Office         Fuit-type Office         Fuit-type Office           312 Constraines Rowers, Balin 11         1100 Feat-hype Aruston         201 Fact Raubas Rowet           Bary Minutle, AL, 3033         Fuit-type, AL, 3033         Fuit-type, AL, 3033           Phases (231) 300-1455         Fuit-type, AL, 3033         Fuit-type, AL, 3033           Phases (231) 300-1455         Flames (231) 390-4630         Flames (231) 972-4823	Is the project greater than 1 score of disturbence? Yes No If yes, a Notice of Registratics, will be accessery. Call ADEM at 432-6533 Notice of Registration # :
	Corps of Bagineers Permit (where applicable)
Applicant	Is the project located below the 10 foot contour? 🚺 Yes 🔲 No
Are you the property owner? [] YES ] NO (If you are not the property owner you must submit Owner Authorization Form signed by the property owner) Name: Date:	Is this project greater than 5 acres of distarbance? Yes No If yes, a Coachi Consistency permit and a Notice of Registration from ADRM will be necessary. Call 432-6533 for more information.
Mailing Address:	Description of Wark
Site Information	This certificate is valid for a six (6) month period after date of insuance. I hereby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and correct. I also understand that the advantial of incorrect information will
Site Information           Parcel ID Number:         05	This certificate is valid for a six (6) mostly period after date of insuance. I bareby certify that the infimuation stated on and submitted with this application is tree and correct. I also understand that the submitted of iscourset information will result in the revocation of this permit and any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant. Applicant Signature: Date:
Site Information           Parcel ID Number:         05	This certificate is valid for a six (6) month period after date of insuance. I bareby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is tree and correct. I also understand that the submitted of incorrect information will result in the revocation of this permit and any worked performed will be at the submitted of the applicant. Applicant Signature: Date: Officer Use Only
Site Information Parcel ID Number: 05	This certificate is valid for a six (6) month period after date of insusace. I bareby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is tree and correct. I also understand that the automatial of moment information will result in the revocation of fluis permit and any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant. Applicant Signature: Date: Office Use Only Zaming Classification:Planning District Flood Zoor:
Site Information  Farcel ID Number: 05	This certificate is valid for a six (6) month period after date of insusance. I barroby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is tree and correct. I also understand that the automatial of incorrect haftmantion will result in the revocation of fluis permit and any worked performed will be at the struct of the applicant. Applicant Signature: Date: Office Use Only Zening Classification:Planning District Flood Zoors Convert Permit [] Site Piers [] Agent Authorization [] Same Lende Permit Confirmation #
Site Information Parcel ID Number: 05	This certificate is valid for a siz (6) month period after date of insuance. I tarbay certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is tree and correct. I also understand that the automatial of incorrect information will result in the revocation of fluis period after date of understand that the of the applicant. Applicant Signature: Date: Office Use Only Zoning Classification:Planning District: Flood Zoner. Planning District: Flood Zoner. Outwat Permit Size PinnAgene Authorization Stans Lende Permit Confirmation # Dust: Flood Zoner. Dust Permit # Dust Flood Zoner. Dust Permit # Dust Stans Lende Permit Confirmation # U.S. Anny Corp. Permit # DUSt Flash & Wilaltify Permit # Potential Wellanth YES NO AEB YES NO Study Arme: PLU District:
Site Information  Farcel ID Number: 05	This certificate is valid for a siz (6) mostly period after date of isrusance. I hereby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and courset. I also understand that the submitted of fractores thermation will result in the revocation of flip permit and any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant.  Applicant Signature:
Site Information  Farcel ID Number: 05	This certificate is valid for a siz (6) month period after date of insuance. I bareby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is tree and correct. I also understand that the abrothest of the submitted of incorrect information will result in the revocation of fluid period and were worked performed will be at the rate of the applicant. Applicant Signature: Date: Date: Office Use Only Zoning Classification:Phone application is state Lende Parantic Conference as Convert Parent: Size Plan [Agene Authorization ] State Lende Parantic Conference as Potential Wellands YES NO AEB YES NO Shady Arma: PLU District:
Site Information         Parcel D Number:       05	This certificate is valid for a siz (6) mostly period after date of isrusance. I hereby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and courset. I also understand that the submitted of fractores thermation will result in the revocation of flip permit and any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant.  Applicant Signature:

# Permitting - Land Disturbance

Bay Minetin Office 312 Overfaces Square, Su Bay Minetin, AJ. 3550 Phone: (251) 580-1656 Pax: (251) 580-1656	7 Pakhopa, AL 36332 Phone: (251) 990-4623	Folsy Office 201 Bard Section Stev Polsy, AL 36335 Phone: (251) 972-857 Fac: (251) 972-682
	Land Disturbance	
	Application Submittal Chec	klist
Application Fe Agent Authoria Flat Plan or Su proposed struct Revegenation P Freesion Contex frequired.	ol Plan slurbed is greater than one (1) acre,	unes (with dimensions), the clus from property lines. an ADBM permit abail be
required.	mution deemed necessary to compl	



	A	Project Description
	Accepted By: Dato:	Unc: (Check One)
Application Pee:	Paid Check # Receipt #	Industrial Alternitors/Remains Pinru/Boathouse Accessory Structure
	Baldwin County	
Land U	se Certificate Application	Description of work and the proposed use:
Hein Office (Heilling) FO Bac 220 Silvenbill, AL, 36376 Phone: (231) 580-1635 Fac: (231) 580-1635	Main Office (Physical)         Poly Office           22070 Highwry 59         2010 East Sonton Avenue           Robertschie, A.I. 3657         Foley, A.I. 34335           Plonue (21) 540-1655         Pance (21) 977-4523           Fac, (21) 513 550-1655         Fance, (21) 977-4523	
AN APPROVED LAND 15	SE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL FOR A BUILDING PERMIT	and submitted is what for any fighting is true and correct. I also understand that the submitted of incorrect Information result in the revocation of this permit and any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant. I understand fin that any changes which very from the approved plans will result in the requirement of a new Land Use Certificate.
Are you the property owner?	Applicant []NO	Application Signature: Date:
(If you are not the property owner you a	must submit Owner Authorization Form signed by the property on Date:	Reader Control Play Sabalited: VES NO
Mailing Address		Proposed Installation Date: Liomse No
-	State: Zip code	Cometesta:
Telephone ( Fi	s:(	Proparer Signature: Dulo:
	Site Information	After application has been reviewed:
Parcel ID Number: 05		J will pick up the approved application after I have been contacted.
Physical Address (E-911)		I would like the approved application to be forward to the appropriate Building Inspection office.
Subdivision/Lot/Unit No:	Lot Dimensione:X	Office Use Only
Are there existing structures on the prop		Zonung Classification:Planning District Planning District
the state of the state of the state of the		Culvert Persei Sover Release Water Release Site Plan Construction Plans Authorizet
	and a state of the	State Lands Perceti Confirmation # U.S. Array Corp. Pecant 🗍 U.S. Fuh & Wildlife Pe
W	ater and Sewer Information (Check Appropriate Box)	Potenział Wetlands YES NO ARB YES NO Soldy Area: FLU District
Septic Tank System	Well	
Server System	Water System	Comments:
	Name of System:	
	ver, Please Construite to Reverse Side)	Zoning Administrator (or designee) Signature: Date:
(0		



#### BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Main Office (Mailing) PO Ban 220 Silvenhill, AL 36576 Phons: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Main Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Robertschale, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Foley Office 201 East Section Street Foley, AL 36535 Phone: (251) 972-8523 Fax: (251) 972-8520

#### New Single Family Dwelling Land Use Certificate

**Application Submittal Checklist** 

Baldwin County Land Use Certificate Application

\_\_\_\_ Application Fee (see current fee schedule)

- Agent Authorization Form (If person other than property owner is applying)
- Access (Culvert) Permit from the Baldwin County Highway Department or the Alabama Department of Transportation, whichever is applicable.
- Sewer or Sequio Tanks ~ For Server Service a release from the Sewer Utility Provider is required; for Septic Tanks a release from Baldwin County Health Department is required.
- \_\_\_\_ Water A release from the Water Utility Provider is required; if a well is proposed, softhing is required.
- Plot Plan or Survey indicating any existing structures (with dimensions), the proposed structure (with dimensions), and the setbacks from property lines.
- Three (3) Complete Sets of Construction Plans

Erosion Control Plan

Any other information deemed necessary to complete review



#### BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

#### PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Main Office (Mailing) PO Box 220 Silverhill, AL 36576 Phones (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Main Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Robertsdale, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Folay Offica 201 East Section Stress Folay, AL 36535 Phous: (251) 972-8523 Fax: (251) 972-8520

#### Repairs/Alterations of Single Family Dwelling

#### Land Use Certificate

#### **Application Submittal Checklist**

- Baldwin County Land Use Certificate Application
- \_\_\_\_\_ Application Fee (see current fee schedule)
- Agent Authorization Form (if person other than property owner is applying)
- Plot Plan or Survey inducating any existing structures (with dimensions) and the setbacks from property lines.
- Itemized list of repairs and estimated cost.
- Erosion Control Flan (if applicable)
- Sewer or Septie Tanks For Sewer Service a release from the Sewer Utility Provider (If applicable); for Septic Tanks a release from Baldwin County Health Department is required (If applicable).
- Water A release from the Water Utility Provider is required; if a well is proposed, nothing is required (*If applicable*).
- If new access to the dwelling is proposed, an Access (Culvert) Permit is required from the Baldwin County Highway Department or the Alabama Department of Transportation, whichever is applicable

Any other information deemed accessary to complete review



#### BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Main Office (Mailing) PO Box 220 Silverhill, AL 36576 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Biala Office (Physics) 22070 Highway 59 Robertschte, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Paz: (251) 580-1656

Foley Office 201 East Section Street Foley, AL 36535 Phone: (251) 972-8523 Fau: (251) 972-8520



**Application Submittal Checklist** 

Baldwin County Land Use Certificate Application

\_\_\_\_ Application Fee (see current fee schedule)

Agent Authorization Form (If person other than property owner is applying)

Plot Plan or Survey - indicating any existing structures (with dimensions), the proposed structure (with dimensions) and the setbacks from property lines.

Three (3) Complete Sets of Construction Plans

Erosion Control Plan (if applicable)

\_\_\_\_\_ Access (Culvert) Pennit is only required if no other structure is located on the property or if new access is proposed.

Any other information deemed necessary to complete review.



Bay Minette Office PO Bon 220 Silverhill, AL 36576	Main Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Robertsdale, AL 36567	Felsy Office 201 East Section Street Foley, AL 36535
Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656	Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656	Phone: (251) 972-8523 Fax: (251) 972-8520
Mobi	le Home Land Use Certific	ate
Арр	lication Submittel Checkli	st
Baldwin County La	ad Use Certificate Application	
Application Fee (see	current fee scheduie)	
Agent Authorization	Form (If person other than prope	rty owner is applying)
	indicating any existing structure with dimensions), and the setbedo	
Erotion Control Plan	(If applicable)	
	es – For <i>Sower Service</i> a release f for <i>Septic Tankr</i> a release from B sd.	
Water - A release fro proposed, nothing is	on the Water Utility Provider is r required.	equired; if a well is
	mit from the Baldwin County Hig of Transportation, whichever is	
Any other informatio	n deemed necessary to complete	review.



#### **BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION**

#### PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Mala Office (Malling) PO Box 220 Silverhill, AL 36576 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656

Main Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Foley Office 201 East Section Street Robertsdale, AL 36567 Foley, AL 36335 Phone: (251) 972-8523 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Fax: (251) 972-8520

#### Major Project Land Use Certificate

**Application Submittal Requirements** 

Major Project Defined. Any multifamily residential use, manufactured housing park, institutional use, professional service and office use, local commercial use, general commercial use, outdoor recreation use, marine recreation use, transportation, communication and utility use, light industrial use, or general faduarial use.

1. Land Use Certificate Application. Submit completed land use certificate application form and accompanying plans and specifications to the Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department.

2. Site Man. Submit three (3) sets of plans and specifications that describe accurately the proposed development of the site including:

- a.) the actual shape, dimensions and size of the property;
- b.) the size, shape, height and location of buildings(s) to be erected;
- c.) the use of the proposed buildings(s); d.) the minimum required and proposed front, rear and side yards;
- c.) the lot coverage;
- f.) the number, location, size and angle of parking spaces;
- g.) the site access drives and dimensions;
- h.) the paving material for the parking lot and access drives

3. Utility Plan. Submit plans and specifications for the proposed water supply, sewage disposal, refuse facilities, fire protection, electricity, street lighting, telephone and gas.

4. Stormwater Management Plan. Submit plans and specifications that describe the measures planned to manage stomswater runoff including:

- a.) the existing and proposed topography at two (2) foot intervals;
- b.) the existing and proposed drainage system;
- c.) the drainage calculations and assumptions;

Page 1 of 2

d.) structure location, type, size, slope, cfs, inlet elevation, outlet elevation, velocity, headwater elevation, and milwater elevation; e.) discharge quantities, pre and post cfs.

5. Eresion Control Plan. Submit plans and specifications that describe the measures/best management practices which are planned to control site erosion during and after construction.

6. Landscoping Plan. Submit plans and specifications that show what existing trees, shrubbery, and other vegetation will be retained on the site, and what trees, shrubbery. and other vegetation will be added to complete the required landscaping/buffering of the property.

#### 7. Permits.

a.) submit evidence of compliance with all state and federal environmental laws as applicable including: NPDES pennitting requirements; Coastal Area Management Program permitting requirements; U.S. Fish & Wildlife permitting requirements and; Section 401 and 404 Clean Water Act permitting requirements; b.) submit copy of access permit from the Alabama Department of Transportation or Baldwin County Highway Department as applicable; c.) submit sawer release from sewer utility or Health Department septic tank

permit as applicable;

d.) submit water release from water utility;

e.) submit copy of Architectural & Preservation District Review Board permit as applicable.

Page 2 of 2

Foley Office

201 East Section Street

Foley, AL 36535 Phone: (251) 972-8523

Fac: (251) 972-8520



#### BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

#### LANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Main Office (Mailing) PO Box 220 Silverhill, AL 36576 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656

Mala Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Robertsdale, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656

Land Use Certificate Application Submittal Checklist Fort Morgan

**Baldwin County Lond Use Certificate Application** 

Application Fee (see current fee schedule)

- Agont Authorization Form (If person other than property owner is applying)
- Plot Plan or Survey indicating any existing structures (with dimensions), the proposed structure (with dimensions) and the setbacks from property lines.
- Two (2) Complete Sets of Construction Plans
- Erosion Control Plan
- Sewer or Septic Tanks For Sewer Service a release from the Sewer Utility Provider is required; for Septic Tanks a release from Baldwin County Health Department is required.
- Water A release from the Water Utility Provider is required; if a well is proposed, nothing is required.
- Access (Culvert) Pennit from the Baldwin County Highway Department or the Alabama Department of Transportation, whichever is applicable.
- U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Permit if the subject property is South of State Highway 180.
- Any other information deemed necessary to complete review.

d.) structure location, type, size, slope, cfs, inlet elevation, outlet elevation, velocity, headwater elevation, and tailwater elevation; e.) discharge quantities, pre and post cfs.

5. Erosion Control Plan. Submit plans and specifications that describe the measures/best management practices which are planned to control site crosion during and after construction.

6. Landscoping Plan. Submit plans and specifications that show what existing trees, shrubbery, and other vegetation will be retained on the sits, and what trees, alrubbery, and other vegetation will be added to complete the required landscaping/buffering of the property.

#### 7. Permits.

a.) submit evidence of compliance with all state and federal environmental laws as applicable including: NPDES permitting requirements; Coastal Area Management Program permitting requirements; U.S. Fish & Wildlife permitting requirements and; Section 401 and 404 Clean Water Act permitting requirements; b.) submit copy of access permit from the Alabama Department of Transportation or Baldwin County Highway Department as applicable;

c.) submit sewer release from sewer utility or Health Department septic tank permit as applicable;

d.) submit water release from water utility; c.) submit copy of Architectural & Preservation District Review Board permit as spolicable.

Page 2 of 2

## MS4 Area Report From 04/01/18 to 03/31/19

## Land Use

99 Cases

Lanu Use			33 Gase:
Case Num	Date Received	Parcel Num	
LU-180242	04/02/18	05-45-06-24-0-000-012.000	
LU-180274	04/11/18	05-43-06-14-0-000-020.003	
LU-180282	04/12/18	05-43-05-22-0-000-014.006	
LU-180305	04/19/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-030.006	
LU-180307	04/23/18	05-32-03-40-0-000-000.018	
LU-180307	04/23/18	05-32-03-40-0-000-001.009	
LU-180314	04/23/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.098	
LU-180315	04/23/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.101	
LU-180316	04/23/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.112	
LU-180317	04/24/18	05-43-06-24-0-000-021.026	
LU-180325	04/25/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.057	
LU-180326	04/25/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.062	
LU-180327	04/25/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.109	
LU-180335	04/30/18	05-43-07-26-0-000-004.010	
LU-180338	05/01/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.046	
LU-180339	05/01/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.047	
LU-180341	05/01/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.067	
LU-180342	05/01/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.044	
LU-180343	05/01/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.043	
LU-180354	05/03/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.052	
LU-180355	05/03/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.039	
LU-180356	05/03/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.020	
LU-180363	05/07/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.068	
LU-180368	05/08/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.071	
LU-180369	05/08/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.072	
LU-180386	05/14/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.121	
LU-180388	05/14/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.120	
LU-180389	05/14/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.118	
LU-180391	05/14/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.112	
LU-180395	05/15/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.074	
LU-180397	05/15/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.076	
LU-180399	05/15/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.069	
LU-180403	05/16/18	05-43-01-01-2-000-048.000	
LU-180409	05/18/18	05-43-09-29-0-000-075.002	

## **MS4 Area Report** From 04/01/18 to 03/31/19

## Land Use

99 Cases

Land Use			<b>33 Gases</b>
Case Num	Date Received	Parcel Num	
LU-180423	05/24/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.070	
LU-180425	05/24/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.075	
LU-180438	05/31/18	05-43-01-01-1-000-086.000	
LU-180453	06/06/18	05-42-05-15-0-000-022.002	
LU-180467	06/13/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.016	
LU-180491	06/19/18	05-32-03-41-0-000-001.081	
LU-180510	06/27/18	05-42-03-05-0-000-002.000	
LU-180531	07/03/18	05-43-01-01-0-000-001.033	
LU-180532	07/03/18	05-43-01-01-0-000-001.286	
LU-180534	07/05/18	05-43-05-22-0-000-013.142	
LU-180545	07/11/18	05-43-09-43-0-000-041.000	
LU-180585	08/02/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-030.092	
LU-180621	08/16/18	05-32-03-41-0-000-001.203	
LU-180640	08/24/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.008	
LU-180653	08/30/18	05-32-04-39-0-000-001.288	
LU-180683	09/17/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.133	
LU-180684	09/17/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.138	
LU-180685	09/17/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.131	
LU-180686	09/17/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.137	
LU-180687	09/17/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.136	
LU-180691	09/17/18	05-45-06-24-4-000-033.000	
LU-180696	09/19/18	05-43-07-26-0-000-004.016	
LU-180725	10/05/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.146	
LU-180726	10/05/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.143	
LU-180727	10/05/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.144	
LU-180728	10/05/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.145	
LU-180734	10/09/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-031.025	
LU-180736	10/10/18	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.003	
LU-180742	10/15/18	05-46-03-07-0-000-046.000	
LU-180764	10/24/18	05-32-03-41-0-000-001.223	
LU-180811	11/15/18	05-43-09-30-0-000-096.000	
LU-180830	11/21/18	05-42-03-05-0-000-002.000	
LU-180863	12/10/18	05-32-03-41-0-000-001.224	
LU-180871	12/13/18	05-32-03-05-0-000-002.117	

## MS4 Area Report From 04/01/18 to 03/31/19

## Land Use

### 99 Cases

\_

Luna 000			<b>VV VASES</b>
Case Num	Date Received	Parcel Num	
LU-180879	12/19/18	05-32-03-41-0-000-001.220	
LU-180883	12/21/18	05-46-03-05-0-000-013.000	
LU-190007	01/07/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.035	
LU-190016	01/09/19	05-43-09-30-0-000-055.000	
LU-190032	01/15/19	05-32-05-21-0-000-002.013	
LU-190039	01/16/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.044	
LU-190043	01/17/19	05-43-05-21-0-000-051.024	
LU-190043	01/17/19	05-43-05-21-0-000-051.025	
LU-190047	01/18/19	05-32-04-39-0-000-001.284	
LU-190064	01/25/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.038	
LU-190065	01/25/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.029	
LU-190068	01/25/19	05-43-06-14-0-000-013.000	
LU-190073	01/31/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.041	
LU-190081	02/05/19	05-32-05-22-0-000-006.044	
LU-190088	02/07/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-028.006	
LU-190099	02/12/19	05-46-03-07-0-000-049.000	
LU-190104	02/14/19	05-43-06-13-0-000-001.098	
LU-190111	02/19/19	05-43-06-14-0-000-013.000	
LU-190117	02/21/19	05-32-07-26-0-000-021.004	
LU-190122	02/22/19	05-43-09-32-0-000-057.000	
LU-190129	02/26/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-021.000	
LU-190148	03/07/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-001.000	
LU-190175	03/19/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-031.000	
LU-190180	03/20/19	05-32-05-22-0-000-081.018	
LU-190182	03/22/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-030.095	
LU-190183	03/22/19	05-32-04-39-0-000-001.226	
LU-190184	03/25/19	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.139	
LU-190185	03/25/19	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.142	
LU-190186	03/25/19	05-43-03-08-0-000-043.141	
LU-190187	03/25/19	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.140	
LU-190188	03/25/19	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.129	
LU-190189	03/25/19	05-42-03-08-0-000-043.130	
LU-190200	03/28/19	05-45-06-24-0-000-033.000	

<sup>§</sup> Office	Use	Only
Once	Use	Omy

Case No. LU -	180727	_ Accepted	By: CTS	tes	_ Date:	10-5-18
Application Fee:	23.00	V Paid	Check # _	404 714	Receipt # _	10988

## Baldwin County Land Use Certificate Application

Main Office (Mailing) 22251 Palmer Street Robertsdale, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Main Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Robertsdale, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656 Foley Office 201 East Section Avenue Foley, AL 36535 Phone: (251) 972-8523 Fax: (251) 972-8520

## AN APPROVED LAND USE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL FOR A BUILDING PERMIT

Applicant         Are you the property owner? X YES NO         (If you are not the property owner you must submit Owner Authorization Form signed by the property owner)         Name:       D R Horton, Inc. Birmingham         Mailing Address:       25366 Profit Drive         City:       Daphne         State:       AL         Telephone:       (251)         316 - 5404       Fax:         (
Site Information         Parcel ID Number:       05-4-2-0-3-0-8       0<0000043144         Physical Address (E-911):       13671 Co. Rd. 66         Subdivision/Lot/Unit No:       Charmont North/Lot 132         Lot Size (acres or square feet):       22,990         Lot Dimensions:       242         X       95         Are there existing structures on the property?       YES X NO         If yes, please describe:       NA
Water and Sewer Information (Check Appropriate Box)
Septic Tank System
X       Sewer System         Name of System:       Baldwin County Sewer         Name of System:       Town of Loxley

(Over, Please Continue to Reverse Side)

Project Description
Use: (Check One)       X Single Family     Two-Family     Multi- Family     Commercial
Industrial Alterations/Repairs Piers/Boathouse Accessory Structure
Other (specify)
Description of work and the proposed use:
This certificate is valid for a six (6) month period after date of issuance. I hereby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and correct. I also understand that the submittal of incorrect information will result in the revocation of this permit and any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant. I understand further that any changes which vary from the approved plans will result in the requirement of a new Land Use Certificate. Applicant Signature:
Erosion Control Plan Submitted:       X       YES       NO         Proposed Installation Date:
After application has been reviewed: I will pick up the approved application after I have been contacted. X I would like the approved application to be forward to the appropriate Building Inspection office.
Office Use Only
Zoning Classification:
Comments:
Zoning Administrator (or designee) Signature: <u>Cupped Bates</u> Date: <u>10.8-18</u>



## Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department

Agent Authorization Form

## PROPERTY OWNER(S)

lame(s) [printed]	
29891 Woodrow Lane, Ste. 300	
Address Daphne, AL 36526	
City/State	
(251) 621-1887	
"hone Fax#	4-18-18
signature(s) CELITLANE AS A MANAT	t-C Date
UTHORIZED AGENT	
D.R. Horton, Inc.	
D.R. Horton, Inc.	
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed]	
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address	
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive	
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address Daphne, Al. 36526 City/State	
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address Daphne, Al. 36526 City/State (251) 447-0329 [Direct line: (251) 316-5404 Email: RHi]	burn@drhorton.com
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address Daphne, Al. 36526 City/State	burn@drhorton.com
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address Daphne, Al. 36526 City/State (251) 447-0329 [Direct line: (251) 316-5404 Email: RHi]	burn@drhorton.com 9/18/18
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address Daphne, Al. 36526 City/State (251) 447-0329 [Direct line: (251) 316-5404 Email: RHi]	diaman (1994) - Tanàn amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana diama diama diama diama diama diama diama
D.R. Horton, Inc. Name(s) [printed] 25366 Profit Drive Address <u>Daphne, Al. 36526</u> City/State (251) 447-0329 Direct line: (251) 316-5404 Email: RHif Physic Fax #	9/18/18

Subdivision	Lot#	Tax Parcel ID#
Charmont North	118	42-03-08-0-000-043.129
Charmont North	119	42-03-08-0-000-043.130
Charmont North	120	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	121	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	122	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	123	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	124	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	125	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	126	Part of 42-03-08-0-000-043.008
Charmont North	127	42-03-08-0-000-043.139
Charmont North	128	42-03-08-0-000-043.140
Charmont North	129	42-03-08-0-000-043.141
Charmont North	130	42-03-08-0-000-043.142
Charmont North	131	42-03-08-0-000-043.143
Charmont North	132	42-03-08-0-000-043.144
Charmont North	133	42-03-08-0-000-043.145
Charmont North	134	42-03-08-0-000-043,146

BALDWIN	COUNTY	HIGHWAY	DEPARTMENT

Bay Minette (Area 100) Silverhill (An (256) 937-0211 (251) 972-89	rea 200) Foley (Area 300) 509 (251) 972-8530
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT TO CONSTR ACCESS TO A COUN	
Y SUBDIVISION Name: CHARMONT NORTH	
FOR OFFICE USE	ONLY
INITIATOR: C. WOLFF SIZED BY: W. BYRD CULVERT SIZE: DRY RAMP AREA: 200 EXISTING CULVERT NOT COUNTY MAINTAINED X VISUALLY CHECKED DRIVEWAY SIGHT DISTAN MEASURED DRIVEWAY SIGHT DISTANCE:	PERMIT NUMBER: 4194 PERMIT DATE: 10/ 5/2018 DATE SIZED: 10/ 4/2018 CONTACT DATE: / / SHARED ACCESS (RCP) NO PERMIT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME NCE
This form is to be used for private entr side drain pipe and constructs the turne feet in length, and in addition, they mu not included in the 24 feet of culvert is metal, reinforced concrete, or high dens Culverts less than 30" in diameter must corrugated polythylene pipe with smooth minimum of one foot coverage. All shared concrete pipe.	out. Culverts must be a minimum of 24 ust have 3 to 1 sloped ends, (which are length). Culverts can be corrugated sity corrugated polythylene pipe. be reinforced concrete or high density flow line. Polythylene pipe requires a
**************************************	NOT place concrete within 5 feet of the , DO NOT install BRICK mailboxes on the hed mailbox regulations for installment
	404 CELL FAX
LOT#: 132 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT:	······································
COMMENTS:	
Printed 10/ 5/2018	

TOWN OI P.O. E LOXLEY, / (251) 96	BOX 9	26541 DATE 9/24/18
PECEIVED FROM DYRH	ortonANK YOU uty Dollars +00/100- reter @ 13671 Co.	\$ 206002 Rd 66 Rot 132
AMOUNT OF ACCOUNT THIS PAYMENT BALANCE DUE	CASH # 664 786 CHECK # 664 785 CREDIT CARD BY	Thank You won Horton



## September 25, 2018

Baldwin County Building Department Foley, Alabama 36536

RE: Sewer Release Affidavit

## ATTENTION: PERMIT APPROVAL SECTION

## NOTE: This document must be Original on Blue Letterhead for the Issuance of a Building Permit

This correspondence is to inform you that sewer service has been made available to the property listed below, and that the applicant listed has paid all fees required for the service.

Please contact me at 251-971-3022 should you need additional information.

NAME:	DR Horton
ADDRESS:	25366 Profit Drive
CITY:	Daphne, AL 36526
LOT NO.	132 Charmont North
ADDRESS:	13671 Co Rd 66

Sincerely Angela Foley ACCOUNT REPRESENTATIVE

## THE SEWER TAP FEE IS NON-RFUNDABLE AND NON-TRANSFERABLE. TO BE USED ONLY AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE

#### BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP AND FOR SERVICE PARTNERSHIP OR CORPORATION

Membership Name DR Horton Inc.	Constanting and	Fed ID No TA	X ID: T	15-23860
Membership NameDR Horton Inc. Subdivision & Lot #Legal NameCharmont No	only rth Lot 132	Business Phone	251-4-	17-0329
Email Address hparnell@drhorton.com	run, nor 194	Fax No.*		
Billing Address 25366 Profit Drive		Daphne	AL	36582
Route, Box, Street,	Etc	Town or City	State	Zip
If Partnership, Name and Address of two (2):	Type of Business	3		
Name	Address		_Phone*	
Name	Address		Phone*	
President_Division CFO- Shane Ikerm Vice President Division Controller- Rus Other Officer_Bill Spriggs- Construction	ty Gilbert Address		949 m	
If existing, Meter No				
911 or Physical Address of Properly	Co. Rd. 66	Telephone No a	t Location*	
Have we served you before? If Yes, When $\underline{Cu}$	rrently	If No, Who	Same Little Carry	
If renting, Name and Phone Number of Landlon		Pi	evious Utility Con	ipany

\* Your electric service is not contingent upon Baldwin EMC calling you at these phone numbers.

The above (hareinalter called the 'Applicant') hereby applies for membership in, and agrees to purchase electric service from Baldwin County Electric Membership Corporation (hereinalter called the 'Cooperative') upon the following terms and conditions:

- 1 The Applicant will pay to the Cooperative a membership fee and the assigned deposit for this service
- 2 The Applicant will, when energy becomes available, purchase from the Cooperative the electric energy used or agreed upon if other sources are used on the premises at rates to be determined from time to time in accordance with the BU-Laws of the Cooperative and understands that electric service charges are due when rendered. This individual signing this application in a representative capacity agrees that he/she (in his/her individual capacity) shall be jointly and severally liable for all debts of the Applicant incurred pursuant to films membership.
- 3 In the event that it shall become necessary to resort to debt collection policies for the collection of any sum of money due the Cooperative under this mambership, then the Applicant agrees to pay all reasonable expenses of collection including a reasonable altorney's fee in addition to the amount due the Cooperative
- 4 The Applicant will cause the service entrance to be wired in accordance with the wiring specifications approved by the Cooperative
- 5 The Applicant will comply with and be bound by the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation and the By-Laws of the Cooperative, and such rules and regulations as may from time to time be adopted by the Cooperative
- 6 The Applicant hereby agrees that \$6 00 of the amount paid for electricity each year is for a subscription to Alabama Living
- 7 The Applicant, by paying a membership fee and deposit and becoming a member, assumes no personal liability or responsibility for any debts or liabilities of the Cooperative, and it is expressly understood that under the law the Applicant's privato property cannot be altached for any such debts or liabilities
- 8 The Applicant agrees that a pole or poles and appurtenances thereto and/or any underground construction deemed necessary by the Cooperative may be placed on the premises so as to best render service to the Applicant and that ownership of such construction shall be vested in the Cooperative. The Applicant also agrees that employees of the Cooperative shall have the right to ingress and egress on said premises up to the location of the meter installation as long as any property of the Cooperative emains on said premises.
- 9 The Applicant agrees that in order for the Cooperative to service Applicant's account, provide information relating to Applicant's account, or collect any amounts which may be owed, the Cooperative may contact Applicant by telephone at any telephone number associated with Applicant's account at any time, including wireless and cellular telephone numbers, which could result in charges to Applicant. The Cooperative may also contact Applicant by sending text messages or mails, using any email address or telephone number provided to the Cooperative by Applicant at any time. Methods of contact may include using prerecorded or artificial voice messages and/or the use of an automatic diating device, as applicable
- 10 For value received, live, the undersigned, whether one or more, do hereby joinity and severally guarantee the full and prompt payment of all charges associated with the account identified above, including without invitation all charges for electrical service, installation charges, maintenance charges, line extensions, interest, costs and attorney's fees. The undersigned further agrees to pay all costs of collection, including a reasonable attorney's fee in an amount not to exceed 15% of the amount due. The undersigned further agrees that the Cooperative is under no duty to provide the undersigned with notice of default or other occurrence, and that the Cooperative may enforce any or all of its rights against the undersigned without first enforcing or attempting to enforce its rights against any other party.

Signature of Partner or Officer	Date
Strine/ Kissman	Division CFO
Provi Signature Name	Official Title of Signee
DO NOT WRITE I	BELOW THIS LINE

Permit Number	Outdoor Lights	Meter Number	Етріоува
Member/Account No.	a start for the start of a start	Deposit & Fees Amount	and the second

REV 03/16

NORTH PER WEST LINE OF LOT 132 AS N12'44'30"E	C1 RADIUS: 1990. ARC: 99.04' CHORD: 99.03 DELTA: 2'51'0 CB: N75'49'57 C2 RADIUS: 1990 ARC: 467.75' CHORD: 466. DELTA: 13'27 CB: N83'59'2	° 4" -∼w 0.24' 57'			11'03'E 95.35' 5' UNUTY EASENCE 20' 69 LOT 132		
	LOT	131	11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 11. 12. 12	10 000000000000000000000000000000000000		(P) 5114813"W 237.67	LOT 133
P1	50'430' NON-EXCLUSIV INGRESS-EGRESS EASEMEN		207	ASS I-STORY RESOLUCE MAY BROKE MAY BROKE FROM	0.10 		
APPROVE AS REVIEWI BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONII	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMEN		TY HWY 66 (80° R)	hay seed	or stone	in true	
APPROVE AS REVIEWI BALDWIN	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMEN	T	1 of others to solve	hay seed	or stone	the Live	
APPROVE AS REVIEWI BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONII Cystal Bate	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMEN	SKETCH ONLY,	TY HWY 66 (80° R)	hay seed My crush	ued stone		B./PC DRAWN
APPROVE AS REVIEW BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONII Cypetal Bate	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMEN 2 10-8-18 (COP-MULTED 2019 FF FF or 1/4 of eq. to index of use called, by the str of landwide, to they, or my core under and	SKETCH ONLY, INTER AND ASSOCIATES In the second of the patient other of subsect marks the basiled other	TY HWY 66 (80° R)	hay, seed my crush	ued stone		Б./РС. DRAWN
APPROVE AS REVIEW BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONI Cyclad Batt	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMENT	SKETCH ONLY, SKETCH ONLY, UTLER AND ASSOCIATES in Research as Sector and Sector and Sector and the Sector and Associations. The sector and Associations	NOT A BOUNDARY SUF NOT A BOUNDARY SUF (P PENSACOLA MC us the present and the present of the center of the present of the the the fillent mean of the present of the the the fillent mean of the of the second present of the the center of the present of the second present of the the center of the present of the second present of the the center of the present of the the second present of the the center of the present of the second present of the the center of the center of the center of the the center of t	AND CRUSH	ued stone		'5./PC, DRAWN
APPROVE AS REVIEW BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONI Cyclad Bata States freed of the second second control of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second seco	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMENT Department Department Department COOPHILITED 2015 Fir Bit while at any remain of stream analyzand streams water and rest of stream analyzand streams water and rest of streams and rest and analyzes waters and rest of streams and rest generates and for make the streams and rest generates and for make the streams and rest	SKETCH ONLY, SKETCH ONLY, ULLE AND ASSOCIATES In Karawath IN No particular Standard mark not balled and No Barry stry Acts in that No party stry Acts in that No party stry Acts in that back an mark of party and a shi	NOT A BOUNDARY SUF NOT A BOUNDARY SUF OF PENSACOLA PAC So total aquera in the technique a sub pensared by the two is inderene to the aquera in the called pair a sub reflect is addresses assessing "fectors	AND CRUSH	ued stone		B./PC. DRAWN
APPROVE AS REVIEW BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONI Current and a start of the start of the current of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the start of the	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMENT Department Department Department COOPHILITED 2015 Fir Bit while at any remain of stream analyzand streams water and rest of stream analyzand streams water and rest of streams and rest and analyzes waters and rest of streams and rest generates and for make the streams and rest generates and for make the streams and rest	SKETCH ONLY, SKETCH ONLY, ULLE AND ASSOCIATES In Karawath IN No particular Standard mark not balled and No Barry stry Acts in that No party stry Acts in that No party stry Acts in that back an mark of party and a shi	NOT A BOUNDARY SUF NOT A BOUNDARY SUF OF PENSACOLA PAC So total aquera in the technique a sub pensared by the two is inderene to the aquera in the called pair a sub reflect is addresses assessing "fectors	AND CRUSH	ing state		Б./РС. DRAWN
APPROVE AS REVIEWI BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONI Cycle J. Batt Start mean are not styling of subtractions of subscriptions in the subscription of subscription and subscription of subscriptions in the subscription of subscription of subscr	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMENT Department Department COOPHRIGHED 2015 For En english of way, remained of sorecardol, as the sore of landscass, thereas, an endowed and the sore of landscass, thereas, and the sore other sorecard and the sorecard of record or petitories variantic underestabilities of record periodices and restabilities of record record use. This map is not to be called in record record use. This map is not to be called in record record use. This map is not to be called in record record use. This map is not to be called in record record of the sore of the sore other in record record of the sore of the sore other in the sore CHARMONT NORTH	SKETCH ONLY, SKETCH ONLY, UNLER AND ASSOCIATES In Ka eards it has pair even shalp are use not harded even the group use refers influe to a pair of a state of a pair of a state of a	NOT A BOUNDARY SUF NOT A BOUNDARY SUF OF PENSACOLA PAC So total aquera in the technique a sub pensared by the two is inderene to the aquera in the called pair a sub reflect is addresses assessing "fectors	AND CRUSH	on of	INTE FILLO DATE F	
APPROVE AS REVIEW BALDWIN PLANNING & ZONI Current and Status of the Status of A status of the Status of the Status of A status of Status of Status of The Status of The Status of Status of Status of The Status of Status of The Status of Status of The Status of The Status of Status of Status of Status of The Status of Status of Status of Status of The Status of Status o	ED BY THE COUNTY NG DEPARTMENT () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	SKETCH ONLY, SKETCH ONLY, UNLER AND ASSOCIATES In the earch of the basic inter- tion devices much the basic inter- tion devices and the basic inter- tion devices and the basic inter- pret owner and in the basic states and come and in the basic SLID REFECATE GENERAL	NOT A BOUNDARY SUF NOT A BOUNDARY SUF OF PENSACOLA #AC Why hologenet in the technological a true refuse quarter in the technological is the refuse of the technologic	NEY Any seed My crush hay seed My crush an an an pape and there is the cert WITH DE CURPEN MEDGE, RP ORBADI anament MEDGE, RP ORBADI and an the force	on of TREQUIREMENT	BALDWIN BALDWIN Udge of Probole o S OF NOT W PRG LAND	

0 00 ... ~ .

Office Use Only
Case No. LU - 180883 Accepted By: Alter Date: 12/21/18
Application Fee: $3222$ Paid Check # 1405 Receipt # 1054
<b>Baldwin County</b>
Land Use Certificate Application
Main Office (Mailing)Main Office (Physical)Foley Office22251 Palmer Street22070 Highway 59201 East Section AvenueRobertsdale, AL 36567Robertsdale, AL 36567Foley, AL 36535Phone: (251) 580-1655Phone: (251) 580-1655Phone: (251) 972-8523Fax: (251) 580-1656Fax: (251) 580-1656Fax: (251) 972-8520AN APPROVED LAND USE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL FOR A BUILDING PERMIT
Applicant
Are you the property owner? YES X NO (If you are not the property owner you must submit Owner Authorization Form signed by the property owner)
Name:     SE Civil   Date: 11/14/18
Mailing Address: 1 S School St
City: Fairhope State: AL Zip code 36532 -
Telephone: (251) 990 - 6566 Fax: (251) 928 - 6045 e-mail: larry@secivil.pro
Site Information
Parcel ID Number:       05-46-03-05-0-000-013.000         Physical Address (E-911):       22806 US Hwy 98
Physical Address (E-911): 22806 US Hwy 98 Subdivision/Lot/Unit No:
Lot Size (acres or square feet): 1.02 Lot Dimensions: 202 X 253
Are there existing structures on the property? YES X NO
If yes, please describe:
Water and Sewer Information (Check Appropriate Box)
Septic Tank System
X Sewer System X Water System
Name of System: Fairhope Name of System: Fairhope

(Over, Please Continue to Reverse Side)

LU

Project Description
Use: (Check One) Single Family Two-Family Multi- Family X Commercial
Industrial Alterations/Repairs Piers/Boathouse Accessory Structure
Other (specify)
Description of work and the proposed use: 2 offices are being constructed on this site. Work on site includes the following: Site grading, Storm Sewer installation, Asphalt paving, Pervious concrete installation, Erosion control installation, Utility installation, Tree removal.
*************************************
Erosion Control Plan Submitted: X YES NO
Proposed Installation Date: 1/1/19 License No. : 26348
Comments:
Preparer Signature: Date: 12/6/18
After application has been reviewed: X I will pick up the approved application after I have been contacted. I would like the approved application to be forward to the appropriate Building Inspection office.
Office Use Only $M \leq 4$
Zoning Classification: <u>BB</u> Planning District: <u>IC</u> Flood Zone: <u>X</u>
Culvert Permit 🗹 Sewer Release 🖉 Water Release 🖉 Site Plan 🖉 Construction Plans 🖉 Agent Authorization
State Lands Permit Confirmation # U.S. Army Corp. Permit U.S. Fish & Wildlife Permit
Potential Wetlands YES NO ARB YES NO Study Area: FLU District:
*******
Decision: APPROVED DENIED
Comments: Per applicant, gost overhang will NOT extend more
than 2 feet over the required setback line
Zoning Administrator (or designee) Signature: Juncha Ree Date: 1/2/20/9

LU

December 6, 2018

To: Baldwin County Planning Department

Ref: Eastern Shore Chiropractic

## Letter of Authorization

Please consider this as our "Letter of Authorization" for the following individual to represent our interests in the Land Use Certificate submittal for Eastern Shore Chiropractic as agent:

Name of Authorized Agent: Thomas Larry Smith, PE

Address:1 S. School StreetFairhope, AL36532Telephone:251-990-6566(street)(City)(State)(Zip Code)

Date: 12-6-18

Thank you in advance.

Dr. Justin Southall

Signature:

Printed Name

## TRANSMITTAL

li



			OLLOWING ITEMS: Via: Drop Off
	Attached Shop Drawings Copy of Letter		Under Separate CoverPrints□Plans□SamplesChange Order□Specifications⊠See Below
COPIES	DATE	NO.	DESCRIPTION
3	12/6/18		24" x 36" Full Set of Plans (Site Plan, Utility Plan, Stormwater Plan, Erosion Control Plan, Landscape Plan, Electrical Plan, Architectural Plan)
1	12/6/18		Baldwin County Land Use Application
1	12/6/18		Application Fee
1	12/6/18		Utility Letters, Copy of ALDOT application

1

□ As requested For review and comment

- □ Returned for corrections

REMARKS:		
	1	1 A
CC:	SIGNED:	
	NAME:	Larry Smith
	TITLE:	President

## gabe@secivil.pro

From:	Richard Peterson <richard.peterson@fairhopeal.gov></richard.peterson@fairhopeal.gov>	
Sent:	Friday, December 07, 2018 1:13 PM	
То:	gabe@secivil.pro	
Cc:	Jay Whitman	
Subject:	Utility Request	
Attachments:	Barnhill Chastang Proposed Sewer Layout.pdf; Barnhill Chastang Revised Easement.pdf	

Hi Gabe,

This email is to verify gas, water and sewer availability for the project on the east side of 98 just north of Parker Road. Water is available on the east side of 98 adjacent to your property. Fairhope Utilities owns and operates a 12" and an 8" water main adjacent to your site. The sewer is being planned to be served by a gravity extension for the lift station northeast of your project. I have attached a sketch of the layout we discussed with both Mr. Chastang and Mr. Barnhill. There is also a revised legal description, for the easement Mr. Barnhill agreed to at that meeting. Please review those attachments for use in planning the sewer connection to your project.

I would be comfortable with a 6" gravity lateral extending to your project from the manhole with an invert of 74.50 just inside Mr. Chastang's property. This lateral will be on a 10' easement on Mr. Chastang's property. We need to get all of the details agreed to by all parties and file the easements needed to secure rights for this work. I will work on that next week.

All connections will be in accordance with our standard rules and regulations regarding such.

I trust this is adequate for your use.

Richard Peterson, PE Director of Operations The City of Fairhope Public Utilities P.O. Drawer 429 Fairhope, AL 26533



Katin Wilson *Mayor* 

Council Members

Kevin G. Boone

Robert A. Brown

Jack Burrell, ACMO

limmy Conyers

Jay Robinson

Lisa A. Hanks, MMC City Clerk

Michael V. Hinson, CPA City Treasurer September 21, 2018

Re: PPIN 68657

This letter is to verify that gas is available at the above property through the City of Fairhope. If there is anything else, we can do for you please let us know.

Sincerely,

Hem

Terry Holman Assistant Superintendent Gas Department City of Fairhope Public Utilities

161 North Section Street P O. Drawer 429 Fairhope, Alabama 36533 251-928-2136 251-928-6776 Fax www.Fairhopeal.gov printed on recycled paper



RIVIERA UTILITIES 413 E Laurel Avenue, P.O. Drawer 2050, Foley, AL 36536 Phone (251) 943-5001 Fax (251) 970-4181

9/21/2018

Gabe Wagner, ElT S.E. Civil Engineering 1 S. School Street Fairhope, AL 36532

RE: Parcel ID R05-46-03-05-0-000-013.000.

This letter is to confirm that Riviera Utilities is currently able to provide Electric service to the proposed Parcel ID R05-46-03-05-0-000-013.000 located off US Hwy 98 by Publix.

Riviera Utilities requires a 10' easement along all side property lines and a 15' easement along all front and rear property lines. Please ensure all property plats reflect the easements.

Upon final design, Riviera Utilities will provide estimates for service fees and system installation requirements to meet all Riviera specifications. Please contact the following Riviera employees concerning costs and requirements.

Name	Department	Email
Scott Sligh	Electric	ssligh@rivierautilities.com

If you have any questions or comments, contact Riviera Utilities at 251-943-5001.

Thank you,

Jan Wallace

James Wallace

## Seth L. Peterson

From:Seth L. PetersonSent:Thursday, December 20, 2018 3:31 PMTo:Linda LeeSubject:eastern shore chiropractic - SE Civil

Linda,

I do not have any comments on the stormwater report, however I did want to point out a couple of things on the plans.

- 1. They are proposing to discharge stormwater into ALDOT's ROW, I would suggest requesting documentation that ALDOT has approved this discharge point.
- This section of Hwy 98 is a principal arterial and has a 125 feet highway construction setback (HCS) from the center of ROW along Hwy 98. If the drawings represent the correct ROW (120' shown) then the HCS is 65 feet from the ROW line. It appears that this might interfere with the proposed site plan.

Please let me know if you need anything else, I will be sticking these documents back in the courier.

Thanks,

Seth Peterson, P.E.

Construction Development Manager Baldwin Caunty Highway Department Office: (251) 580-1655, Ext 7259 Fax: (251) 580-1656

Smith, Michael From: larry@secivil.pro Linda Lee; Seth L. Peterson; Griffin, Connor W RE: 22806 US Hwy 98 Subject: Thursday, December 20, 2018 5:07:41 PM Date: image003.png Attachments:

### Larry,

To:

Cc:

The location of the proposed access is acceptable and the drainage calcs are within spec, so the discharge would be approvable. I have review comments compiled and I am about to issue those this afternoon. If you have any other questions let me know.

From: larry@secivil.pro <larry@secivil.pro> Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 4:29 PM To: Smith, Michael <smithmi@dot.state.al.us> Cc: 'Linda Lee' <LLee@baldwincountyal.gov>; 'Seth L. Peterson' <SPETERSON@baldwincountyal.gov> Subject: FW: 22806 US Hwy 98

Michael,

See below. Can you send me a conceptual approval for the access and drainage. Thanks and Merry Christmas!



From: Linda Lee <<u>LLee@baldwincountyal.gov</u>> Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 4:26 PM To: larry@secivil.pro Subject: RE: 22806 US Hwy 98

### Larry,

He can send the Conceptual Approval and I'll see if it's okay. Please make sure it's clear on the discharge into the right of way. I'll be out of the office next week so it will be January 2<sup>nd</sup> before I can approve it if I have everything I need.

Thank you,

 From:
 Larry Smith

 To:
 Linda Lee

 Cc:
 rebecca@watershed.pro; jeremy@watershed.pro

 Subject:
 Re: 22806 US Hwy 98

 Date:
 Saturday, December 22, 2018 7:30:28 AM

Sorry. I didn't see this. They will not. Thanks for checking. I have added the architect to this chain so she is aware.

Larry Smith, PE S.E. Civil, LLC 1 S School St. Fairhope, AL 36532 251-990-6566 www.secivil.pro

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 21, 2018, at 4:00 PM, Linda Lee <<u>LLee@baldwincountyal.gov</u>> wrote:

<image001.gif> Larry,

Please call asap – need to confirm roof overhang will not / exceed 2 feet over the required setback lines.

Thank you,

Linda Lee

Planner Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department (251) 972-8523

From: <u>larry@secivil.pro</u> [<u>mailto:larry@secivil.pro</u>] Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 04:29 PM To: 'Smith, Michael' <<u>smithmi@dot.state.al.us</u>> Cc: Linda Lee <<u>LLee@baldwincountyal.gov</u>>; Seth L. Peterson <<u>SPETERSON@baldwincountyal.gov</u>> Subject: FW: 22806 US Hwy 98

Michael,

See below. Can you send me a conceptual approval for the access and drainage. Thanks and Merry Christmas! 
 From:
 Rebecca Bryant

 To:
 Larry Smith

 Cc:
 Linda Lee; Jeremy J Portillo

 Subject:
 Re: 22806 US Hwy 98

 Date:
 Wednesday, January 02, 2019 9:05:11 AM

### Hi Linda,

That is correct. Our overhangs will not extend into the setback beyond the allowed 2'.

Rebecca Dunn Bryant, AIA LEED Fellow, Living Building Ambassador rebecca@watershed.pro

#### WATERSHED

Building Sustainability 302 Magnolia Avenue Fairhope, AL 36532

p 251.929.0514

## c 251.406.2143

www.watershed.pro Please consider the environment before printing this email

On Dec 22, 2018, at 7:30 AM, Larry Smith < larry@secivil.pro> wrote:

Sorry. I didn't see this. They will not. Thanks for checking. I have added the architect to this chain so she is aware.

Larry Smith, PE S.E. Civil, LLC 1 S School St. Fairhope, AL 36532 251-990-6566 www.secivil.pro

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 21, 2018, at 4:00 PM, Linda Lee <LLee@baldwincountyal.gov> wrote:

<image001.gif> Larry,

Please call asap – need to confirm roof overhang will not exceed 2 feet over the required setback lines.

Thank you,

Linda Lee

Planner Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department



## ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SOUTHWEST REGION OFFICE OF REGION ENGINEER 1701 I-65 WEST SERVICE ROAD NORTH MOBILE, ALABAMA 36618-1109 TELEPHONE: (251) 470-8200 FAX (251) 473-3624



John R. Cooper TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

Kay Ivey GOVERNOR

February 6, 2019

Quintussa Properties, LLC 739 Big Canoe Run Fairhope, AL 36532

RE: Permit Numbers: 9-2-11154/11155/11156 Permit Ex Baldwin Co. US 98

Permit Expiration Date: February 6, 2020

Dear Sir:

Attached, please find an approved permit to construct a directional access along with the associated drainage and utility work along US 98 at MP 42.91, as per the approved plans.

Performance of this work shall be done in accordance with all current requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation. It is <u>required</u> that these approved drawings, bearing my stamped signature, be on the jobsite throughout the time of installation. During the installation of this permitted work, all traffic control devices shall be in accordance with the MANUAL ON UNIFORM CONTROL DEVICES – PART VI, 2009 EDITION. All work performed under this permit shall comply with current EPA and ADEM policies.

Mr. Samuel J. Palmer, Jr., District Administrator, will administer the inspection for the Alabama Department of Transportation. It is **required** you contact him at least 48 hours prior to beginning work and submit an As-Built Certification, signed by the EOR, upon completion to request a final inspection. His address is 47450 Rabun Road, Bay Minette, Alabama 36507. His telephone number is (251) 937-2086.

Sincerely,

VINCENT E. CALAMETTI, P.E., REGION ENGINEER

Bv:

Jason Shaw, P.E. Maintenance Engineer Southwest Region – Mobile

JS/cwg Attachment c: Mr. Stacey N. Glass, P.E. Mr. Samuel J. Palmer, Jr. File Э

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A TURNOUT TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO A STATE HIGHWAY

County Baldwin Route Number US-98 Milepost 42.91		FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY		
		DATE RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT:01/17/9		
		PERMIT NUMBER: 9-2-11154		
Bonding Agency Western	Surety Company	Bond Number <u>64473599</u>		
Associated Permits and/or	Documents MB-02, M	B-07, Permit Checklist, Site Improvement Plans, and		
Engineer's Cost Estimate	(R.O.W. only)			
Name of APPLICANT <b>Q</b>	uintussa Properties LLC	C		
Address 22896 US Hwy 98	8, Fairhope, AL 36532			
Description of Work:		Residential or Small Church or Small Farm		
Construct one directional access for proposed doctors office/gym. existing gravel/dirt drive will he removed				
<del></del>	<u> </u>			
		and - 1/2 - 1/2		
<u> </u>				

The APPLICANT hereby requests permission of the Alabama Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as ALDOT, to permit APPLICANT to construct a turnout to the highway above noted and agrees with ALDOT that upon approval of this request by ALDOT, the permission for the APPLICANT to construct, maintain and/or use such turnout shall be subject at all times to revocation by ALDOT, and the permission to construct, maintain and/or use the turnout by the APPLICANT, shall be especially subject to the following terms and conditions as respectively applicable, and that such permission will be revoked or denied by ALDOT at any time the APPLICANT fails to comply with any such term or condition hereinafter stated:

1. The turnout shall be in compliance with applicable provisions of Chapter 4 of ALDOT Access Management Manual, ALDOT Permit Manual, ALDOT current highway design standards, and with the drawing(s) attached hereto (Information is available from any ALDOT District Administrator to assist APPLICANT in this regard).

2. The access turnout will be constructed in such a manner that no damage will be occasioned to the state highway, and no hazard to the traveling public will be created.

### Form BM-111 Revised May 2017

3. The APPLICANT is not granted any right, claim, or control over any part of the highway right-of-way. The APPLICANT is not permitted to use the access turnout or adjacent highway right-of-way for any purpose other than for highway access and for maintenance of the access turnout. All structures, including gas pumps, meters, parking areas, tanks, sheds, signs, etc., must be placed beyond the R.O.W. and in no way encroach thereon.

4. The Federal Water Pollution Control Act, The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, The Alabama Water Pollution Control Act, The Alabama Environmental Management Act, The Clean Water Act (1987), and the Alabama Nonpoint Source Management Program (1989) are hereby made a part of this permit by reference.

5. The APPLICANT will conform to the regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), latest edition, for both installation and maintenance of such facilities.

The APPLICANT will provide proof of applicable permit coverage and conform to the above referenced regulations for both the facility installation and maintenance of permitted facilities and areas of rights-ofway. The APPLICANT must provide a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) issued by ADEM. This will assure compliance with Phase II of stormwater construction requirements. In the event a NOI is not required, the APPLICANT must submit to ALDOT a Best Management Practices (BMP) plan to control sediment run-off.

6. In the event that ALDOT is issued a citation or any other enforcement document by ADEM/EPA for failure to comply with applicable requirements, it shall be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to bring all BMPs into compliance and to pay for any fines, assessments, etc. that may be issued to ALDOT by ADEM/EPA.

7. Underground Damage Prevention Legislation, Alabama Act 94-487, is hereby made a part of this permit by reference. The APPLICANT will conform to the above referenced regulations for both the facility installation and maintenance of permitted facilities and areas of rights-of-way. Should the permitted work require a locate request ticket, no work shall begin until a copy of such ticket is obtained and the APPLICANT shall keep a copy of such ticket at the site of work.

8. If hazardous material is encountered in the execution of this Agreement it will be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to notify the proper agency responsible for said hazardous material and comply with any and all environmental regulations as established by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), and of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) in the proper disposition of the hazardous material encountered.

9. The APPLICANT will maintain, and keep in satisfactory condition, at the sole cost and expense of the APPLICANT, any drainage structure(s) that may be necessary in connection with this turnout and keep same cleaned at all times.

10. If it becomes necessary to remove and/or reconstruct this access turnout, ALDOT or its Contractors have the right to remove and/or reconstruct said turnout without any payment whatsoever to the APPLICANT.

11. The APPLICANT will not make additions to, repave, or otherwise modify the access tumout after its completion without obtaining a new permit from ALDOT. This stipulation applies to the turnout itself and adjacent highway right-of-way.

12. This permit is valid for the contract period which is defined as follows: All proposed work as described and submitted in the permit documents must be completed within one year from the approved date of the permit and for a period covering one year from ALDOT acceptance of proposed work.

### Form BM-111 Revised May 2017

١-

13. The APPLICANT will perform or cause to be performed the work applied for in this permit contract and will restore the highway in the work area in as good condition as the same was prior to the work and will maintain the accomplished work and highway work area in a condition satisfactory to ALDOT. Should the APPLICANT not maintain the work or create an unsafe condition during the contract period, ALDOT reserves the right to remove any work and restore the ROW to a safe condition at the expense of the applicant.

14. Once work is begun, the APPLICANT shall pursue the work continuously and diligently until completion. Should the APPLICANT feel that the work cannot be completed in a one year period, they shall submit in writing (30 days prior to the termination date) to ALDOT the reasons for an extension of time. ALDOT will determine whether an extension may be approved.

15. The APPLICANT will file with ALDOT an acceptable certified check or bond in the penal amount of \$52,454.85 (Bond Number: 64473599)) to guarantee the faithful performance of this permit contract in its entirety during the contract period as defined in item 12. Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of all work provided for in this permit contract, the check or bond, as applicable, will be returned to the APPLICANT; otherwise, the proceeds from the check, or any amount received by ALDOT as a result of the bond, will be applied to complete and fulfill the permit contract terms.

16. During construction of this turnout, traffic control devices shall be used in accordance with the ALDOT approved edition of the national <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices</u>.

17. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to permit violation of the denial of access as indicated on ALDOT's right-of-way maps relating to the highway in the work area provided for hereinunder, which maps are of record within ALDOT.

18. Indemnification Provisions. Please check the appropriate type of applicant:

By entering into this agreement, the APPLICANT is not an agent of the State, its officers, employees, agents or assigns. The APPLICANT is an independent entity from the State and nothing in this agreement creates an agency relationship between the parties.

If the applicant is an incorporated municipality or gas district then:

Subject to the limitations on damages applicable to municipal corporations under Ala. Code § 11-47-190 (1975), the APPLICANT shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the State of Alabama, ALDOT, its officers, officials, agents, servants, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, from and against (1) claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees arising out of, connected with, resulting from or related to the work performed by the APPLICANT, or its officers, employees, contracts, agents or assigns (2) the provision of any services or expenditure of funds required, authorized, or undertaken by the APPLICANT pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or (3) any damage, loss, expense, bodily injury, or death, or injury or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself), including loss of use therefrom, and including but not limited to attorneys' fees, caused by the negligent, careless or unskillful acts of the APPLICANT its agents, servants, representatives or employees, or the misuse, misappropriation, misapplication, or misexpenditure of any source of funding, compensation or reimbursement by the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, representatives or employees, or anyone for whose acts the APPLICANT may be liable.

If the applicant is county government then:

The APPLICANT shall be responsible at all times for all of the work performed under this agreement and, as provided in Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1975), the APPLICANT shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, The Alabama Department of Transportation, its officials, officers, servants, and employees, in their official capacities, and their agents and/or assigns.
## Form BM-111 Revised May 2017

Ę.,

For all claims not subject to Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1975), the APPLICANT shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Transportation, the officials, officers, servants, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, and their agents and/or assigns from and against any and all action, damages, claims, loss, liabilities, attorney's fees or expense whatsoever or any amount paid in compromise thereof arising out of, connected with, or related to the (1) work performed under this Agreement, (2) the provision of any services or expenditure of funds required, authorized, or undertaken by the APPLICANT pursuant to the terms of this agreement, or (3) misuse, misappropriation, misapplication, or misexpenditure of any source of funding, compensation or reimbursement by the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, representatives, employees or assigns.

If the applicant is a state governmental agency or institution then:

The APPLICANT shall be responsible for damage to life and property due to activities of the APPLICANT of employees of APPLICANT in connection with the work or services under this Agreement. The APPLICANT agrees that its contractors, subcontractors, agents, servants, vendors or employees of APPLICANT shall possess the experience, knowledge and skill necessary to perform the particular duties required or necessary under this Agreement. The APPLICANT is a state institution and is limited by the Alabama Constitution in its ability to indemnify and hold harmless another entity. The APPLICANT maintains self-insurance coverage applicable to the negligent acts and omissions of its officers and employees, which occur within the scope of their employment by the APPLICANT. The APPLICANT has no insurance coverage applicable to third-party acts. omissions or claims, and can undertake no obligation that might create a debt on the State Treasury. The APPLICANT agrees ALDOT shall not be responsible for the willful, deliberate, wanton or negligent acts of the APPLICANT, or its officials, employees, agents, servants, vendors, contractors or subcontractors. The APPLICANT shall require, its contractors and its subcontractors, agents, servants or vendors, as a term or its contract with the APPLICANT, to include ALDOT as an additional insured in any insurance policy providing coverage for the work to be performed pursuant to and under this Agreement and to provide the APPLICANT a copy of the insurance policy declaration sheet confirming the addition of ALDOT thereto.

X

If the applicant is not a county, incorporated municipality, or state governmental agency or institution then:

The APPLICANT will protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, ALDOT, the officials, officers, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, and their agents and/or assigns, from and against any and all actions, damages, claims, loss, liabilities, attorney's fees or expense whatsoever or any amount paid in compromise thereof arising out of or connected with the work performed under this Permit, and/or the APPLICANT's failure to comply with all applicable laws or regulations.

19. In no case shall post development drainage from beyond the ROW Limits, directed toward the roadway, be greater than the pre-construction runoff nor shall the post development increase the runoff within the ROW. Should the post development drainage increase to unacceptable levels, the property owner shall restore drainage to the pre-construction levels and restore the ROW to pre-construction conditions.

20. The decision of ALDOT will be final on any question that may arise hereunder and concerning any work performed or to be performed pursuant hereto.

21. If the operation of the permitted intersection deteriorates below reasonable levels of service or becomes a safety issue for the users of the accessed state route, ALDOT reserves the right to reevaluate this access. Should the evaluation recommend limiting or modifying certain traffic movements, appropriate measures will be taken to increase the level of service and/or improve the safe operations of the access. All improvements made to the permitted access as a result of the evaluation will be paid for by the property owner and will be covered under a separate permit.

Form BM-111 Revised May 2017

2.4

This Agreement is deemed to be executed on the date hereinabove set forth by the parties hereto in their respective names by those persons and officials thereunto duly authorized. Witness our hands and seals, this the 14 day of 20 19.

WITNESS: las

Quintussa Properties, LLC Legal Name of Applicant

By:

Authorized Signature and Title for Applicant

Justin Southall Typed or Printed Name of Signee

> 739 Big Canoe Run Address Line 1

Fairhope, AL 36532 Address Line 2

251-990-8383

**Telephone Number** 

FOR OFFICIAL	USE ONLY		
RECOMMEND	ED FOR APPROVAL:	1 1	
DISTRICT:	Amuel S. Palmer Jr. Printed Name	Signature 2	1/25/247 Date
AREA:			
	Printed Name	Signature	Date
REGION:			
	Printed Name	Signature	Date
	PARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA ND THROUGH ITS TRANSPOR		
CENTRA	K A <b>PPROPRIATE BOX)</b> L OFFICE		
REGION			
DISTRIC	ſ		
By: Yi	Acent E. Colonetti	Vinent C. Chuth	2/6/19
		Signature / c	y Louis

.,

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SPECIAL AGREEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES ON HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY

County Baldwin	FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY		
Route Number <u>US-98</u> Milepost <u>42.91</u>	DATE RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT: 01/17/19		
	PERMIT NUMBER: 9-2-11155		
Bonding Agency Western Surety Company	Bond Number <u>64473599</u>		
Associated Permits and/or Documents BM-111, M	1B-02, Permit Checklist, Site Improvement Plans,		
Engineers Cost Estimate, (ROW only).			
THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this the	ne day of, 20, by and		
between the Alabama Department of Transports	ation acting by and through its Transportation Director		

hereinafter referred to as ALDOT and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Quintussa Properties, LLC \_\_\_\_\_\_, hereinafter referred to as the APPLICANT.

## WITNESSETH

 

 WHEREAS, the APPLICANT desires to have its facilities accommodated on public highway rightof-way in \_\_\_\_\_\_ Baldwin \_\_\_\_\_ County, Alabama, on the maintenance section being designated as <u>Southwest \_\_\_\_\_\_</u>, and consisting approximately of the following <u>install of 113 LF of 18"</u> storm sewer & 100' LF of 18"x 11" storm sewer with sloped paved headwalls.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto as follows:

1. ALDOT hereby permits to the APPLICANT approval to cross or locate its facilities on the public right-of-way at the location and in the manner as shown on plans previously submitted to and approved by ALDOT, which plans are hereby made a part of this Agreement by reference.

2. All work shall be subject to the inspection and approval of ALDOT, and located as shown on the approved plans previously submitted to ALDOT which are hereby made a part of this Agreement by reference.

3. A copy of the Agreement and the plans will be kept at the site of work at all times by the APPLICANT.

4. ALDOT does not grant the APPLICANT any right, title, or claim to any highway right-ofway.

5. The APPLICANT will not store material, excess dirt or equipment on the shoulders or pavement and, in event of multi-lane highways, in the median strips. The pavement will be kept free, by the APPLICANT, from mud and from excavation waste from trucks or other equipment. On completion of the work, all excess material will be removed from the right-of-way by the APPLICANT.

6. The Federal Water Pollution Control Act, The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, The Alabama Water Pollution Control Act, The Alabama Environmental Management Act, The Clean Water Act (1987), and the Alabama Nonpoint Source Management Program (1989) are hereby made a part of this permit by reference.

7. The APPLICANT will conform to the regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), latest edition, for both installation and maintenance of such facilities.

The APPLICANT will provide proof of applicable permit coverage and conform to the above referenced regulations for both the facility installation and maintenance of permitted facilities and areas of rights-ofway. The APPLICANT must provide a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) issued by ADEM. This will assure compliance with Phase II of stormwater construction requirements. In the event a NOI is not required, APPLICANT must submit to ALDOT a Best Management Practices (BMP) plan to control sediment run-off.

8. In the event that ALDOT is issued a citation or any other enforcement document by ADEM/EPA for failure to comply with applicable requirements, it shall be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to bring all BMP's into compliance and to pay for any fines, assessments, etc. that may be issued to ALDOT by ADEM/EPA.

9. Underground Damage Prevention Legislation, Alabama Act 94-487, is hereby made a part of this permit by reference. The APPLICANT will conform to the above referenced regulations for both the facility installation and maintenance of permitted facilities and areas of rights-of-way. Should the permitted work require a locate request ticket, no work shall begin until a copy of such ticket is obtained and the APPLICANT shall keep a copy of such ticket at the site of work.

10. If hazardous material is encountered in the execution of this Agreement, it will be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to notify the proper agency responsible for said hazardous material and comply with any and all environmental regulations as established by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), and of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) in the proper disposition of the hazardous material encountered.

11. The APPLICANT will provide all necessary and adequate safety precautions such as signs, flags, lights, barricades, and flagmen in accordance with the national <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control</u> <u>Devices</u>, of record in ALDOT.

12. This permit is valid for the contract period which is defined as follows: All proposed work as described and submitted in the permit documents must be completed within one year from the approved date of the permit and for a period covering one year from ALDOT acceptance of proposed work.

13. The APPLICANT will perform or cause to be performed the work applied for in this permit contract and will restore the highway in the work area in as good condition as the same was prior to the work and will maintain the accomplished work and highway work area in a condition satisfactory to ALDOT. Should the APPLICANT not maintain the work or create an unsafe condition during the contract period, ALDOT reserves the right to remove any work and restore the ROW to a safe condition at the expense of the APPLICANT and the APPLICANT agrees to pay ALDOT all such costs as a result.

14. Once work is begun, the APPLICANT shall pursue the work continuously and diligently until completion. Should the APPLICANT feel that the work cannot be completed in a one year period, they shall submit in writing (30 days prior to the termination date) to ALDOT the reasons for an extension of time. ALDOT will determine whether an extension may be approved.

15. The APPLICANT will file with ALDOT an acceptable certified check or bond in the penal amount of \$52,454.85 (Bond Number: 64473599) to guarantee the faithful performance of this permit contract in its entirety during the contract period as defined in item 12. Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of all work provided for in this permit contract, the check or bond, as applicable, will be returned to the APPLICANT; otherwise, the proceeds from the check, or any amount received by ALDOT as a result of the bond, will be applied to complete and fulfill the permit contract terms.

16. Indemnification Provisions. Please check the appropriate type of applicant:

By entering into this agreement, the APPLICANT is not an agent of the State, its officers, employees, agents or assigns. The APPLICANT is an independent entity from the State and nothing in this agreement creates an agency relationship between the parties.

If the applicant is an incorporated municipality or gas districts then:

Subject to the limitations on damages applicable to municipal corporations under Ala. Code § 11-47-190 (1975), the APPLICANT shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the State of Alabama, ALDOT, its officers, officials, agents, servants, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, from and against (1) claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees arising out of, connected with, resulting from or related to the work performed by the APPLICANT, or its officers, employees, contracts, agents or assigns (2) the provision of any services or expenditure of funds required, authorized, or undertaken by the APPLICANT pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or (3) any damage, loss, expense, bodily injury, or death, or injury or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself), including loss of use therefrom, and including but not limited to attorneys' fees, caused by the negligent, careless or unskillful acts of the APPLICANT its agents, servants, representatives or employees, or the misuse, misappropriation, misapplication, or misexpenditure of any source of funding, compensation or reimbursement by the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, representatives or employees, or anyone for whose acts the APPLICANT may be liable.

If the applicant is county government then:

The APPLICANT shall be responsible at all times for all of the work performed under this agreement and, as provided in Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1975), the APPLICANT shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, The Alabama Department of Transportation, its officials, officers, servants, and employees, in their official capacities, and their agents and/or assigns.

For all claims not subject to Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1975), the APPLICANT shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Transportation, the officials, officers, servants, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, and their agents and/or assigns from and against any and all action, damages, claims, loss, liabilities, attorney's fees or expense whatsoever or any amount paid in compromise thereof arising out of, connected with, or related to the (1) work performed under this Agreement, (2) the provision of any services or expenditure of funds required, authorized, or undertaken by the APPLICANT pursuant to the terms of this agreement, or (3) misuse, misappropriation, misapplication, or misexpenditure of any source of funding, compensation or reimbursement by the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, representatives, employees or assigns.

1

 $\mathbf{X}$ 

If the applicant is a state governmental agency or institution then:

The APPLICANT shall be responsible for damage to life and property due to activities of the APPLICANT of employees of APPLICANT in connection with the work or services under this Agreement. The APPLICANT agrees that its contractors, subcontractors, agents, servants, vendors or employees of APPLICANT shall possess the experience, knowledge and skill necessary to perform the particular duties required or necessary under this Agreement. The APPLICANT is a state institution and is limited by the Alabama Constitution in its ability to indemnify and hold harmless another entity. The APPLICANT maintains self-insurance coverage applicable to the negligent acts and omissions of its officers and employees, which occur within the scope of their employment by the APPLICANT. The APPLICANT has no insurance coverage applicable to third-party acts, omissions or claims, and can undertake no obligation that might create a debt on the State Treasury. The APPLICANT agrees ALDOT shall not be responsible for the willful, deliberate, wanton or negligent acts of the APPLICANT, or its officials, employees, agents, servants, vendors, contractors or subcontractors. The APPLICANT shall require, its contractors and its subcontractors, agents, servants or vendors, as a term or its contract with the APPLICANT, to include ALDOT as an additional insured in any insurance policy providing coverage for the work to be performed pursuant to and under this Agreement and to provide the APPLICANT a copy of the insurance policy declaration sheet confirming the addition of ALDOT thereto.

If the applicant is not a county, incorporated municipality, or state governmental agency or institution then:

The APPLICANT will protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, ALDOT, the officials, officers, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, and their agents and/or assigns, from and against any and all actions, damages, claims, loss, liabilities, attorney's fees or expense whatsoever or any amount paid in compromise thereof arising out of or connected with the work performed under this Permit, and/or the APPLICANT's failure to comply with all applicable laws or regulations.

17. Any utility adjustment will be by agreement between the APPLICANT and the Utility, and any such agreement shall be subject to the approval of ALDOT.

18. This Agreement when executed will not be valid or binding until the APPLICANT has complied with all existing ordinances, laws, and zoning boards that have jurisdiction in the county, city, or municipality in which the facilities are located.

19. In no case shall post development drainage from beyond the ROW Limits, directed toward the roadway, be greater than the pre-construction runoff nor shall the post development increase the runoff within the ROW. Should the post development drainage increase to unacceptable levels, the property owner shall restore drainage to the pre-construction levels and restore the ROW to pre-construction conditions.

This Agreement is deemed to be executed on the date hereinabove set forth by the parties hereto in their respective names by those persons and officials thereunto duly authorized. Witness our hands and seals, this the lag day of 20.9.

Par WITNESS:

Quintussa Properties, LLC Legal Name of Applicant

By:

Authorized Signature and Title for Applicant

Justin Southall Typed or Printed Name of Signee

> 739 Big Canoe Run Address Line 1

Fairhope, AL 36532 Address Line 2

251-990-8383

**Telephone Number** 

FOR OFFICIAL	USE ONLY		
RECOMMENDE	D FOR APPROVAL:	2 20	
DISTRICT:	and I Pelan la	Sund Palas	1/25/2018
District.	Printed Name	Signature	Date
AREA:			
	Printed Name	Signature	Date
REGION:			
	Printed Name	Signature	Date
	ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION D THROUGH ITS TRANSPORTATION		
PLEASE CHECK	APPROPRIATE BOX)		
CENTRAL	[ 전 것 : 17		
REGION			
DISTRICT			
		11000	nº ul.
By: V	incent E. Calantti VA	mut E. Clare	th 216/19
	Printed Name	Signature 9	

Page 1 of 5

; and

## ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SPECIAL PERMIT AGREEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES ON HIGHWAY RIGHTS-OF-WAY

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY DATE RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT: <u>01/1719</u>
PERMIT NUMBER: <u>9-2-11156</u>
Bond Number <u>64473599</u>
-07, Permit Checklist, Site Improvement Plans, and
day of, 20, by and
on acting by and through its Transportation Director
ntussa Properties, LLC , hereinafter referred to airhope Public Utilities)
ESSETH
e its facilities accommodated on public highway right-
ounty, Alabama, on the maintenance section being
, and consisting approximately of the

following: Install 113 LF of 18" Storm Sewer and 100 LF of 18" X 11" Storm Sewer with sloped paved headwalls. Total of 3 water taps to be made in the ROW & Fire Hydrant installation tap. Irrigation is not permitted in the ROW.

WHEREAS, ALDOT hereby grants to the APPLICANT permission to cross or locate its facilities

on the public right-of-way at the location and in the manner hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. The APPLICANT will install its facilities on public right-of-way in accordance with plans and specifications of APPLICANT as approved by ALDOT so as not to interfere with the maintenance of the highway, which plans are made a part hereof by reference. Any variation from the approved plans will require approval from ALDOT.

2. In the installation of facilities and performing work under this agreement, the APPLICANT will conform to the provisions of the latest edition of the <u>Alabama Department of Transportation Utility</u> <u>Manual</u>, which manual is of record in ALDOT and is hereby made a part of this permit by reference.

. .

3. The national <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices</u>, ALDOT approved edition, is hereby made a part of this permit by reference and will be conformed to as the provisions thereof are applicable to such work. Such Manual is of record in ALDOT at the execution of this Agreement.

4. The Federal Water Pollution Control Act, The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, The Alabama Water Pollution Control Act, The Alabama Environmental Management Act, The Clean Water Act (1987), and the Alabama Nonpoint Source Management Program (1989) are hereby made a part of this permit by reference.

5. The APPLICANT will conform to the regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), latest edition, for both installation and maintenance of such facilities.

The APPLICANT will provide proof of applicable permit coverage and conform to the above referenced regulations for both the facility installation and maintenance of permitted facilities and areas of rights-ofway. The APPLICANT must provide a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) issued by ADEM. This will assure compliance with Phase II of storm-water construction requirements. In the event a NOI is not required, APPLICANT must submit to ALDOT a Best Management Practices (BMP) plan to control sediment run-off.

6. In the event that ALDOT is issued a citation or any other enforcement document by ADEM/EPA for failure to comply with applicable requirements, it shall be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to bring all BMPs into compliance and to pay for any fines, assessments, etc. that may be issued to ALDOT by ADEM/EPA.

7. Underground Damage Prevention Legislation, Alabama Act 94-487, is hereby made a part of this permit by reference. The APPLICANT will conform to the above referenced regulations for both the facility installation and maintenance of permitted facilities and areas of rights-of-way. Should the permitted work require a locate request ticket, no work shall begin until a copy of such ticket is obtained and the APPLICANT shall keep a copy of such ticket at the site of work.

8. If hazardous materials, wastes, substances, or as otherwise defined by Code of Alabama § 6-5-332.1(a)(2) (1993 Repl.Vol.) are encountered in the execution of this Agreement it will be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to notify the proper agency responsible for said hazardous materials and to comply with any and all environmental regulations as established by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), and of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) in the proper disposition of the hazardous materials encountered.

9. This permit is valid for the contract period which is defined as follows: All proposed work as described and submitted in the permit documents must be completed within one year from the approved date of the permit and for a period covering one year from ALDOT acceptance of proposed work.

10. The APPLICANT will perform or cause to be performed the work applied for in this permit contract and will restore the highway in the work area in as good condition as the same was prior to the work and will maintain the accomplished work and highway work area in a condition satisfactory to ALDOT. Should the APPLICANT not maintain the work or create an unsafe condition during the contract period, ALDOT reserves the right to remove any work and restore the ROW to a safe condition at the expense of the APPLICANT and the APPLICANT agrees to pay ALDOT all such costs as a result.

11. Once work is begun, the APPLICANT shall pursue the work continuously and diligently until completion. Should the APPLICANT feel that the work cannot be completed in a one year period, they shall submit in writing (30 days prior to the termination date) to ALDOT the reasons for an extension of time. ALDOT will determine whether an extension may be approved.

12. The APPLICANT will file with ALDOT an acceptable certified check or bond in the penal amount of \$52,454.85 (Bond Number: 64473599) to guarantee the faithful performance of this permit contract in its entirety during the contract period as defined in item 9. Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of all work provided for in this permit contract, the check or bond, as applicable, will be returned to the APPLICANT; otherwise, the proceeds from the check, or any amount received by ALDOT as a result of the bond, will be applied to complete and fulfill the permit contract terms. In the instance that ALDOT determines a bond on record is necessary, The APPLICANT shall provide such bond to ALDOT. The bond amount shall be determined by ALDOT.

13. Indemnification Provisions. Please check the appropriate type of applicant:

By entering into this agreement, the APPLICANT is not an agent of the State, its officers, employees, agents or assigns. The APPLICANT is an independent entity from the State and nothing in this agreement creates an agency relationship between the parties.

If the applicant is an incorporated municipality or gas district then:

Subject to the limitations on damages applicable to municipal corporations under Ala. Code § 11-47-190 (1975), the APPLICANT shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the State of Alabama, ALDOT, its officers, officials, agents, servants, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, from and against (1) claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to attomeys' fees arising out of, connected with, resulting from or related to the work performed by the APPLICANT, or its officers, employees, contracts, agents or assigns (2) the provision of any services or expenditure of funds required, authorized, or undertaken by the APPLICANT pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or (3) any damage, loss, expense, bodily injury, or death, or injury or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself), including loss of use therefrom, and including but not limited to attorneys' fees, caused by the negligent, careless or unskillful acts of the APPLICANT its agents, servants, representatives or employees, or the misuse, misappropriation, misapplication, or misexpenditure of any source of funding, compensation or reimbursement by the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, representatives or employees, or anyone for whose acts the APPLICANT may be liable.

If the applicant is county government then:

The APPLICANT shall be responsible at all times for all of the work performed under this agreement and, as provided in Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1975), the APPLICANT shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, The Alabama Department of Transportation, its officials, officers, servants, and employees, in their official capacities, and their agents and/or assigns.

For all claims not subject to Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1975), the APPLICANT shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Transportation, the officials, officers, servants, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, and their agents and/or assigns from and against any and all action, damages, claims, loss, liabilities, attorney's fees or expense whatsoever or any amount paid in compromise thereof arising out of, connected with, or related to the (1) work performed under this Agreement, (2) the provision of any services or expenditure of funds required, authorized, or undertaken by the APPLICANT pursuant to the terms of this agreement, or (3) misuse, misappropriation, misapplication, or misexpenditure of any source of funding, compensation or reimbursement by the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, representatives, employees or assigns.

X

Ľ

If the applicant is a state governmental agency or institution then:

The APPLICANT shall be responsible for damage to life and property due to activities of the APPLICANT of employees of APPLICANT in connection with the work or services under this Agreement. The APPLICANT agrees that its contractors, subcontractors, agents, servants, vendors or employees of APPLICANT shall possess the experience, knowledge and skill necessary to perform the particular duties required or necessary under this Agreement. The APPLICANT is a state institution and is limited by the Alabama Constitution in its ability to indemnify and hold harmless another entity. The APPLICANT maintains self-insurance coverage applicable to the negligent acts and omissions of its officers and employees, which occur within the scope of their employment by the APPLICANT. The APPLICANT has no insurance coverage applicable to third-party acts, omissions or claims, and can undertake no obligation that might create a debt on the State Treasury. The APPLICANT agrees ALDOT shall not be responsible for the willful, deliberate, wanton or negligent acts of the APPLICANT, or its officials, employees, agents, servants, vendors, contractors or subcontractors. The APPLICANT shall require, its contractors and its subcontractors, agents, servants or vendors, as a term or its contract with the APPLICANT, to include ALDOT as an additional insured in any insurance policy providing coverage for the work to be performed pursuant to and under this Agreement and to provide the APPLICANT a copy of the insurance policy declaration sheet confirming the addition of the ALDOT thereto.

If the applicant is not a county, incorporated municipality, or state governmental agency or institution then:

The APPLICANT will protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Alabama, ALDOT, the officials, officers, and employees, in both their official and individual capacities, and their agents and/or assigns, from and against any and all actions, damages, claims, loss, liabilities, attorney's fees or expense whatsoever or any amount paid in compromise thereof arising out of or connected with the work performed under this Permit, and/or the APPLICANT's failure to comply with all applicable laws or regulations.

14. The APPLICANT will be obligated for the payment of damages occasioned to private property, public utilities or the general public, caused by the legal liability (in accordance with Alabama and/or Federal law) of the APPLICANT, its agents, servants, employees or facilities.

15. ALDOT in executing this Agreement does not in any way assume the responsibility for the maintenance of the facilities of the APPLICANT, nor the responsibility for any damage to the facilities caused by third parties.

16. APPLICANT will have a copy of this Agreement on the project site at all times work is being performed.

17. Nothing contained in this Permit Agreement, nor the issuance or receipt thereof, shall be construed to alter or affect the title of ALDOT to the public right-of-way nor to increase, decrease or modify in any way the rights of the APPLICANT provided by law with respect to the construction, operation or maintenance of its facilities on the public right-of-way.

18. The APPLICANT stipulates that the specific use of these facilities located upon public rightof-way is to the site

The APPLICANT further stipulates that should this specific use change at any time in the future that the APPLICANT will notify ALDOT immediately of the change.

This Agreement is deemed to be executed on the date hereinabove set forth by the parties hereto in their respective names by those persons and officials thereunto duly authorized. Witness our hands and seals, this the 14 day of 24, 20.

WITNESS: bet

Quintussa Properties, LLC Legal Name of Applicant

By:

Authorized Signature and Title for Applicant

Justin Southall Typed or Printed Name of Signee

> 739 Big Canoe Run Address Line 1

Fairhope, AL 36532 Address Line 2

251-990-8383

Telephone Number

FOR OFFIC	IAL USE ONLY		
RECOMME	NDED FOR APPROVAL:	0 1-	
DISTRICT: _	Samul J. Palmer Jr. Printed Name	Signature	
AREA:			
-	Printed Name	Signature	Date
REGION:			
	Printed Name	Signature	Date
	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT		
	ECK APPROPRIATE BOX) RAL OFFICE ON		
C AREA			
D DISTR	RICT	1 1	1
By:	Vincent E. Calanetti	Vunnit & Cline	15 2/6/19
	Printed Name	Signature 98	Date

#### REV. April 2017

## SW Region-Mobile Area

## Applicant Quintussa Properties LLC

## Route US-98 Milepost 42.91

- Use this checklist with the following Permit Applications: BM-111(Turnout), MB-05 (Grading & Landscaping), MB-07 (Drainage), & MB-01 (for utility work associated with development).
- ALDOT Manuals are available online at: www.dot.state.al.us/maweb/permits\_operations.htm
- Commonly used Standard Drawings/ Details & Area specific materials such as Access Management Plans are available at: www.dot.state.al.us/regsw/permitting.html
- \* All submittals & questions should be directed to the District Office unless otherwise noted.
- Please check all items that apply, if item is not applicable simply leave the space blank.
- This list may not be all inclusive; ALDOT reserves the right to request additional information that may be needed for any particular project.
- As-Built Certification After completion of work, a signed certification letter will be submitted by the Engineer of Record stating the project has been constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the State and with specifications, supplemental specifications and special provisions applicable at the time of approval.

District I	Disti
Mr. Frankie L. Smith	Mr. S
District Administrator	Distr
1701 I-65 West Service Road North	4745
Mobile, Alabama 36618	Bay N
(251) 470-8322	(251)

District 2 Mr. Samuel J. Palmer Jr. District Administrator 47450 Rabun Road Bay Minette, Alabama 36507 (251) 937-2086 District 3 Mr. Mickey T. Jones District Administrator 10610 Highway 31 South Evergreen, Alabama 36401 (251) 578-7546

<u>Note</u>: Permit application, Form W-9, and Performance bond or check should all be in the name of Legal Applicant. (Land owner must be named as Legal Applicant, unless a Power of Attorney is provided to another party to allow said party to seek permit approval for proposed work. In either case, <u>all</u> permit materials are to be submitted nnder the same name.)

## First Submittal (Preliminary Review) - 2 copies of each

- Permit applications
- \_\_\_\_ Permit Checklist

Distantia d

- Proposed Construction Plans (Should be neat and large enough to be legible)
- \_\_ Engineer's Cost Estimate to determine bond amount. Estimate must be based on "in-place" costs for all work done on ROW. (Minimum Bond Amount is \$5,000.00)

## Final Submittal - 4 copies of each

- ✓ Permit application
- ✓ Permit Checklist
- ✓ Construction Plans (Should be neat and large enough to be legible)
- ✓ ADEM Notice of Registration, (NOI is also acceptable) (If over 1 acre soil disturbance)
- Performance Bond BM-174 (Amount Approved by ALDOT) (\*\* 9.1 Permit Manual) OR Blanket Bond Continuation Letter/Certificate (If applicable) OR Cashier's check and Form W-9 (cashier's check, certified check)
- ✓ PDF of plans (can be emailed if under 22MB)

## Permit Application (filled by Applicant): (\*\*1.4.1 Permit Manual)

- Permit Number & Associated Permits will be assigned by the District office
- ✓ Name of County
- ✓ Mile Post to the nearest 0.01 mile from beginning to end of proposed work

- ✓ Route Number (SR-xx, US-xx, I-xx)
- \_\_\_ Date (Enter date for final submittal only)
- ✓ Applicant's Legal Name, signature, mailing address and phone number
- \_\_\_\_ Include Amount of Bond, and Bond Number (Enter on final submittal)
- \_\_\_\_ Witness' Signature

## **General Permit Plan Requirements:** (specific permit requirements follow)

- ✓ Vicinity Map (State & US routes labeled clearly with name and direction of nearest town)
- . 🖌 . North arrow
- ✓ Posted Speed limits within boundaries of permit
- ✓ Scale or note stating "Not to Scale"
- ✓ Mile Post (nearest 0.01 mile from beginning to end of proposed work)
- ✓ Detailed Legend
- Route Number (SR-xx, US-xx, I-xx)
- Denote Centerline (CL), Right-of-Way line (ROW), Edge of Pavement (EOP) and relevant property lines on each sheet
- Width of all lanes of existing and proposed roadway pavements including shoulders
- ✓ Distances: Centerline to ROW line, EOP to ROW line, proposed work to ROW line
- ✓ Distance from the EOP to the center of the side ditches and show the direction of flow with arrows
- Show all existing & proposed utilities, appurtenances, drainage structures & accessories and provide the distance from the ROW line.
  - Existing utilities shall be accurately represented both horizontally and vertically in the submitted plans.
  - When deemed necessary by ALDOT, existing utilities shall be located in the field by means of flagging, staking, painting, and potholing/ probing for inspection by ALDOT Representatives.
  - Vertical location of utility lines are to be accurately reflected in cross section views.
  - It should be determined prior to construction if minimum coverage of utilities will be maintained upon completion of work.
  - If no existing utilities are present, state "No Existing Utilities"
- All applicable ALDOT Standard and Special drawings must be included in plans
- ✓ Erosion control plan (BMP) is needed if an ADEM permit was not required for project
- ✓ Traffic Control Plan (utilizing all guidelines of the 2009 MUTCD, site specific)
- ▲ ALDOT General Notes must be included in the plan set (see pages 5-7)

## Turnout Permit Plan Specific Requirements: (BM-111-B) (\*\*Chapter 2 Permit Manual)

- ✓... Type of business the turnout will serve (Include # of units, square footage, etc...)
- Existing Site Plan (with location of all existing buildings, pumps, signs, racks, drainage items, etc.)
- Proposed Site Plan (with location of all proposed buildings, pumps, signs, racks, drainage items, etc.)
- ✓ Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) (Must meet AASHTO Green Book requirements)
- ✓ Design and width of turnout including radii (min. lane width is 12' wide)
- ✓ Distance from center of the turnout to property line
- ✓ Distance from proposed turnout to nearest existing turnout on each side
  - Measured as shown in CH.4 of Access Management Manual
  - Corner Clearance distance(s) should also be shown and considered during preliminary discussions
- . ✓ 6:1 slope paved headwalls are required for side drain driveway pipes
- Side Drain drainage should be designed for a 10 year event

## REV. April 2017

## ✓ Profile View of Drive

- Show proposed drive and existing ground
- Label CL of Route, ROW, EOP, existing and proposed features, slopes, etc.
- Show any utilities and drainage structures in this view
- Slope from edge of pavement to ROW (<u>1/2" per foot or -4% minimum</u>)

**\*\*** If any ditch grading is required, refer to the grading & landscaping section for additional items needed.

Details: (not limited to the following) (common details are available on website)

- ✓ Buildup detail for surface; rates, thicknesses, types of material (must extend from EOP to ROW)
- ✓ Proposed driveway build-up &/or turn lane buildup meets or exceeds those in the ALDOT Permit Manual
- ✓ Butt joint detail must be included showing smooth and even joint adjoining EOP with a note to "saw cut" where applicable
- ✓ Striping plan, traffic signage, pavement markers, etc. (Class 2, Type A Thermoplastic Stripe must be stated for all stripe on ROW)
- In any case where the access is crossing adjacent properties, a "non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress" will have to be granted from the property owner before the approval of the permit.

Grading and Landscaping Permit Plan Specific Requirements: (MB-05) (\*\*4.0 Permit Manual)

- \_\_\_\_ Cooperative Maintenance Agreement -MB-06A (where applicable) (\*\*pg. 4-1 Permit Manual)
- . I Plan View should show any existing and proposed contours where grading is taking place
- ✓ Cross Sections every 50 feet of grading or significant grade changes
  - Show & label edge of pavement, ROW line, existing ditch (if any), and area to be graded
  - All existing and/ or proposed utilities & drainage structures should be shown in cross sections (min. coverage shall be maintained upon completion of the work)(Line relocations must be permitted)
  - Show original grade, finished grade, EOP and ROW designate each on cross sections
  - Offsets & Elevations and/ or slope ratios are required to be stated
  - Slopes should be designed to be recoverable & clear zone standards are to be followed
- Profile view, where the work intersects existing utilities, will be required to ensure that the proposed work will not conflict with existing utilities.

If permit requires the cutting or removal of ALDOT denied access fence, the fence should be replaced with ALDOT approved fence material and temporary fence should be installed prior to the removal of any existing denied access fence.

Plans shall include spacing and distances from EOP to proposed plantings

- Plantings in the median with a mature height over 18" should be placed 150' from crossovers and 12' from the EOP
- Plantings on the ROW with a mature height over <u>18</u>" should be placed <u>150</u> from turnouts
- Plantings that will reach a trunk diameter of 4" or more must meet AASHTO Clear Zone requirements
- ✓ Note any trees to be trimmed or removed (Include tree diameter at 54" high and species)
- ✓ Sodding shall be in conformance with the latest standards.
- \_\_\_\_\_ If work is on the Interstate ROW, notes for Ingress, Egress, Access Being Closed at the End of the Day, and Fence Replacement should be included on the plan sheets.
- \_\_\_\_\_ If a patch is to be made it shall be according to ALDOT's patch detail requirements.

## REV. April 2017

## Drainage Permit Plan Specific Requirements: (MB-07) (\*\*Chapter 5.0 Permit Manual)

- ✓ Drawings must be stamped and signed by an engineer
- ✓ Drainage plan showing existing & proposed stormwater routing, site elevations and drainage structures.
- State the type, size, and lengths of all pipe to be installed in ROW on Plan & Profile Views
- ✓ Slope paved headwalls are required for all pipes releasing in ROW
- \_\_\_\_ If the permit contains storm sewer drains, the preferable inlet spacing is 50' on state ROW with a maximum spacing of 65'.
- ✓ Profile View of Proposed Drainage
  - Label CL of Route, ROW, EOP, existing and proposed features, any existing or proposed utilities, etc.
- ✓ Drainage Calculations (required)
  - Side Drain drainage should be designed for a 10 year event; Cross Drains entering ALDOT ROW should be designed for a 50 yr event; INTERSTATE Cross Drain design should be for a 100 yr event
  - PRE & POST-development drainage information is required
  - Information should be in the form of PRE-DEVELOPED = \_\_\_\_ cfs and POST-DEVELOPED = \_\_\_\_ cfs (POST shall <u>not</u> exceed PRE development drainage for the 10 yr or 50 yr event.)
  - Any drainage flow charts should be easy to follow in order to allow for a quick, yet, concise review
  - For larger developments submit a drainage report with all Pre and Post Development calculations (the method of calculation must be identified in the report). Include all aspects of the drainage design. Design aspects include, but are not limited to: size of pipe, size of detention facility, design of overflow structure(s), etc. Software reports shall be submitted if applicable.
  - Letter from Licensed Engineer stating that the proposed work will not have any adverse effects upstream or downstream.

## Utility Permit Plan Specific Requirements: (MB-01) (\*\*4.2 Utility Manual)

Utilities must be placed 25' min horizontally from nearest bridge support (columns, abutments, etc.) and 12' min horizontally from culvert headwalls, wing walls, and foundations. Roadway crossings shall be as near perpendicular as possible to the roadway

## **Underground Utilities**

Underground utilities installed across Interstate ROW must be bored not open cut Roadway crossings– Plan View

- Type to be used (Ex. Dry Bore)
- Show milepost for each proposed bore
- Show encasements if required, any other utilities or drainage structures, etc.
- Crossing should be as perpendicular to the road as possible
- ✓ Location of all existing & proposed utilities, appurtenances, drainage structures & accessories with distances from ROW.
- \_\_\_\_ Show abandoned utility lines
  - Abandoned lines 4" or greater shall be filled with grout or removed.
  - If a patch is to be made it shall be according to ALDOT's patch detail requirements
- ✓ Depth of Bury
  - 36" minimum beneath the flow line of ditch, 48" minimum under pavement, but additional depth may be required
- \_\_ Boring Method
  - Type of Bore with procedure and specifications, boring head, reamer size & fluid type
  - Directional bores shall include bore design information signed by the engineer of record. (Include: fluid type & normal operating PSI and GPM (the maximum allowable fluid rate is 350 PSI at 15 GPM)
  - Include Note: The max allowable ratio will not be exceeded without prior ALDOT approval.
- \_\_\_\_ Profile if manholes are permitted (Manholes must be flush with existing ground line)

## REV. April 2017

\_Bores that require bore pits must state/depict bore pit dimensions (length x width x depth)

- Bore pits must be located outside D/A fence on interstate crossings
- Side roads must be bored & encased if ADT > 500
- plowing or trenching will not be allowed within the road prism area
- Profile of proposed Bore Crossings (label ROW, pipe, ground, etc)
- ✓ All meters shall be installed off ALDOT rights-of-way

\_\_\_\_ Horizontal distance from bridge footings or drainage structures is 25 foot minimum Type of marking to be placed with underground power lines and/ or non-metallic conduit (Metallic tape, flagging, etc.)

## **Encasements for Roadway Crossings**

- Water and Sewer mains larger than 2" shall be encased, materials may vary
- Gas mains larger than 2" shall be encased in coated steel
- <u>Communication lines may use continuous roll HDPE</u>
- Minimum depth measurement is measured from the base of pavement to top of encasement \_\_\_\_\_Encasement size, length (minimum: back of ditch to back of ditch), type of material and coating
- Encasements beneath Interstates should extend beyond the denied access on both sides An individual steel or copper service line of 2" or smaller may cross under the roadway without encasement. A copper line must be Type "K", continuous roll and be labeled on the plans to cross under the roadway without encasement.
- Encasement variance for a utility line along/across the highway will only be accepted if the API accompanied by a Pisces or Technical Toolbox computer generated report. The report shall adhere to 1102 and the PRCI Report PR-227-9424
- \_\_\_\_\_ Spacer Detail (wooden spacers are not permitted for use in ROW)

## Aerial Utilities:

Profile of Roadway Crossing, showing pole height, vertical clearances over centerline of travel ways, arm length if street light

- Minimum of 18' of clearance over travel ways
  - Maintain a vertical and horizontal clearance of 25' over bridges
    - > Vertical from the top of the barrier rail
      - > Horizontal from the neat lines of the structure
- Clearance shown should be height of cable over travel lanes and sag point in line
- \_\_\_\_ Guy Wire requirements (refer to 2.18.3 of the utility manual)
- Poles shall be placed outside clear zone or and outside denied access fence on Interstate routes.
- Proposed poles to be replaced/installed to an existing line shall be "In-Line"
- \_\_\_\_ Installation of new poles and/ or pole foundations require the location of existing underground utilities and any drainage structures to be shown in the plans.

## Permit General Notes:

## Notes:

- 1. Please mark all items that apply with an "X", if item is not applicable write N/A in the space provided.
- 2. Applicant is used to describe the legal permit applicant or any of their representatives, contractors, or assigns.
- 1. X All meters are to be installed off of ALDOT right-of way.
- 2. X All manholes, valve boxes, and hand holes should be flush with existing ground.
- 3. Applicant shall contact the District Administrator <u>48 hours prior</u> to beginning work on ALDOT right-of-way. The District Administrators are as follows:

Area-9

- (91) Mobile County Frankie L. Smith, (251) 470-8322
- (92) Baldwin County Samuel J. Palmer Jr., (251) 937-2086
- (93) Escambia and Conecuh Counties Mickey T. Jones, (251) 578-7540
- 4. The applicant or Engineer of Record shall promptly write a letter to the District Administrator requesting a Final Inspection upon completion of the permitted work. Any punch list items shall be completed prior to acceptance of work. The Maintenance Period of the Permit Contract begins upon acceptance of work.
- 5. Bonds submitted for permits shall be held for a one year Maintenance Period after the work has been <u>inspected and accepted</u> by the Department. During this time any failures, deficiencies, or maintenance care shall be the responsibility of the applicant. At the end of the Maintenance Period the applicant or Engineer of Record shall submit a bond release request letter to the District Administrator, bonds are not released without request.
- 6. All traffic control shall be in accordance with Part 6 of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) 2009 edition. (If project necessitates lane closure, lane closure must be made part of the permit.)
- 7. Onsite Representatives & Contact Information\_Justin Southall, 251-990-8383
- 8. Onsite representatives will have on hand, at all times:
  - (1) Approved permit and plans stamped by the Region Engineer
  - (2) Traffic Control Plans
  - (3) Erosion Control Plans
- 9. All disturbed areas will be resodded or seeded as directed by the Department of Transportation's District Administrator.
- 10. All work on the ROW will be in conformance with the latest edition of ALDOT Standard Specifications.
- 11. <u>×</u> Electric power and communication facilities will conform to the current applicable *National Electrical Safety Code*.
- 12. A Best Management Plan shall at minimum return all exposed areas to original or better condition and require stand of grass and/or sod before acceptance. Silt fence and any other erosion control items needed shall be used to prevent erosion. (NO HAYBALES ARE ALLOWED IN ROW)
- 13. All trees over 4" DBH shall not be cut/removed without written permission from ALDOT.
- 14. <u>N/A</u> Absolutely no bore pits shall be allowed to be unfilled and/or uncovered overnight unless protected. (Bore pits have a maximum of 72 hours to be open before filled.)
- 15. <u>X</u> Upon completion & any time thereafter, ALDOT retains the right to request an As-Built plan of any permitted work in said department's Rights-of-Way (ROW).
- 16. WARNING: Do not disturb Survey Markers located on ALDOT Right-of-Way. Any property markers disturbed during construction shall be re-established by an Alabama licensed professional land surveyor at the expense of the permit applicant.
- 17. The total area to be disturbed during construction of this permit: <u>1.22</u> acre(s).(On & Off ROW combined)
- 18. X Water lines shall conform to the currently applicable standards of the American Water Works Association.
- 19. X Pressure pipe lines shall conform to the currently applicable sections of American National Standards Institute (ANSI).
- 20. X As required by Alabama Act 94-487: Call two working days before excavation 1-800-292-8525, Alabama Line Location Center, Inc.
- 21. X All existing utility facilities in the proposed work area shall be physically located both horizontally and vertically.
  - a. The utility facilities in the area of work are represented to the best of my knowledge, according to locates provided by 811 and individual due diligence. Engineer initials the
  - b. 811 Locate Request # 182270934
- 22. Any ornamental vegetative landscaping (shrubs, flowers, ornamental grass, etc.) disturbed during construction shall be replaced, transplanted or sodded by the applicant as directed by the Alabama Department of Transportation District Administrator.
- 23. X All fill material or onsite debris deposited in the right-of-way shall be removed prior to issuance of final acceptance to begin the one year maintenance period of the permit contract.

## REV. April 2017

- 24. The applicant shall see that all solid waste (I.E., wood, stumps, etc.) is disposed of in accordance with applicable regulations of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM).
- 25. Property obstructions which are to remain in place, such as historical structures, trees, drains, water or gas pipes, poles, wall, etc., are not to be disturbed unless noted and approved by SHPO, ALDOT, ADEM, EPA, etc.
- 26. The applicant is responsible to see that streets are cleaned immediately after concrete or other delivery trucks leave the site. Mud and debris are to be kept off streets, and out of inlets, ditches, etc.
- 27. Fuel tanks shall not be stored on the right-of-way overnight. Vehicles transporting fuel, chemicals, fertilizers, etc. onto right-of-way shall not be left unattended.
- 28. The applicant or Engineer of Record shall promptly notify ALDOT of any perceived conflicts, ambiguous items or deficiencies in the plans, specifications, general notes or related contract documents.
- 29. <u>N/A</u> For work within Interstate ROW, all ingress and egress to worksite shall be from applicant's property. No access shall be gained from the Interstate ROW. Equipment and materials shall not be stored on Interstate ROW.
- 30. X Milepost(s) 42.85 to 42.93 Speed Limit 45 Stopping Site Distance >600'
- 31. X Is drainage/runoff from this site directed onto state ROW? (circle) YES or NO Engineer Initials the
- 32. X Are utility conflicts present or is utility relocation required for this project to meet specifications? (circle) <u>YES or X NO</u> Engineer Initials <u>the second</u>
- 33. X Shall minimum cover over utilities be maintained upon completion of work? (circle) <u>YES X or NO</u> Engineer Initials the second sec
- 34. The legal permit applicant is held responsible and liable for all damages, actions, or responsibilities of their appointed contractors, assigns, or appointees.

## COMMENTS:

Quintussa Properties, LLC	739 Big Canoe Run Fairhope, AL 36532	11/13/18
Applicant 251-990-8383	Applicant's Mailing Address	Date
Applicant's Phone Number	Applicant's E-mail address	
Thomas Larry Smith, PE Engineer of Record		
251-990-6566	larry@secivil.pro	
Engineer's Phone Number	Engineer' E-mail address	
Civii, LLC		
School Street	<u>.                                    </u>	
ope, AL 36532		

## larry@secivil.pro

From:	Rebecca Bryant <rebecca@watershed.pro></rebecca@watershed.pro>
Sent:	Tuesday, January 15, 2019 2:26 PM
To:	Larry Smith
Subject:	Fwd: Eastern Shore Chiropractic- Street Trees Letter for ALDOT

Do you need more than this from Paul?

Rebecca Dunn Bryant, AIA LEED Fellow, Living Building Ambassador rebecca@watershed.pro

## WATERSHED

Building Sustain*ubility* 302 Magnolia Avenue Fairhope, AL 36532

p 251.929.0514

c 251.406.2143

www.watershed.pro Please consider the environment before printing this email

City Arborist

Begin forwarded message:

From: Paul Merchant <<u>paul.merchant@cofairhope.com</u>> Subject: RE: Eastern Shore Chiropractic- Street Trees Letter for ALDOT Date: January 15, 2019 at 2:23:52 PM CST To: Rebecca Bryant <<u>rebecca@watershed.pro</u>>

Rebecca,

Yes, like I said the other day, someone will just need to fill out tree removal form that you took the other day, and I will approve the removal and replacement of the two live oaks. With that being said, it's a MUST to have permit on job site when tree work is being done. Thank you and any more questions please feel free to call or email.

**Paul Merchant** 

From: Rebecca Bryant < rebecca@watershed.pro> Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 11:59 AM To: Larry Smith < larry@secivil.pro>; Paul Merchant < paul.merchant@cofairhope.com Subject: Eastern Shore Chiropractic- Street Trees Letter for ALDOT

Hi Paul,

I wanted to follow up with you on this project. As you remember, Eastern Shore Chiropractic is located in the county, but within the City's policy jurisdiction. We have submitted the plans for building permit, and the review is underway. Since we are located on Highway 98, and will be building a new driveway, Larry has also submitted the plans to ALDOT for permit. We need a letter from you in order to respond to their preliminary comments. To refresh your memory, in order to build the access drive we have to remove a live oak along 98. There are two live oak street trees on our frontage, one of them is pretty sick looking, and one healthy. Unfortunately, the one we have to remove is the healthy one. Larry's drawing C1 shows both trees. We proposed to ALDO that we remove both trees and plant two new live oaks adjacent to the drive to replace them, and continue the line of live oak street trees along highway 98. Their preliminary comments indicated that they did not want us to plant any trees in the ROW, but they then amended those comments to say that we just need to provide a letter from the City of Fairhope showing that you will allow trees in the ROW. We're pushing to get the ALDOT permit as soon as possible, and if it's easier, I think you could probably provide an email instead of a letter. Larry, chime in if that is not accurate.

I've tried to be brief, so if you need more information please feel free to call me or Larry. I have attached a picture of the two trees, so you can see the state of each. ALDOT initially asked us to just leave the scraggly one, but we felt sure that the COF would not agree with that decision. It kills me that our driveway hits right in the middle of the healthy one, but we could not find any way to avoid that outcome.

Thank you, Rebecca

d



## Rebecca Dunn Bryant, AIA

4

.

LEED Fellow, Living Building Ambassador rebecca@watershed.pro

## WATERSHED

Building Sustainability 302 Magnolia Avenue Fairhope, AL 36532

c 251.406.2143 www.watershed.pro Please consider the environment before printing this email



KAY IVEY GOVERNOR

Alabama Department of Environmental Management adem.alabama.gov 1400 Collseum Bivd. 36110-2400 Post Office Box 301463 Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463

(334) 271-7700 = FAX (334) 271-7950

November 14, 2018

JUSTIN SOUTHALL OWNER QUINTUSSA PROPERTIES LLC 739 BIG CANOE RUN FAIRHOPE AL 36532

RE: Eastern Shore Chiropractic Baldwin County (003)

Dear Mr. Southall:

Based on your request, coverage under General NPDES Permit Number ALR10BEAT is granted. The effective date of coverage is November 1, 2018.

Coverage under this permit does not authorize the discharge of any pollutant or wastewater that is not specifically identified in the permit and by the Notice of Intent.

You are responsible for compliance with all provisions of the permit including, but not limited to, the performance of required inspections and/or monitoring, and the preparation and implementation of a Construction Best Management Practices Plan (CBMPP) required by the permit.

The Alabama Department of Environmental Management encourages you to exercise pollution prevention practices and alternatives at your facility. Pollution prevention will assist you in complying with permit requirements.

A copy of the General NPDES Permit under which coverage of your discharges has been granted is enclosed. If you have any questions concerning this permit, please contact Dale P. Mapp by email at dpm@adem.alabama.gov or by phone at (334) 394-4399.

Sincerely,

GLENDA L. DEN

Glenda L. Dean, Chief Water Division

GLD/jp

Enclosure: Permit

File: NOI

Einningham Branch 110 Vulcan Road Birminghem, AL 35209-4702 (205) 942-6168 (205) 941-1803 (FAX)

Decatur Branch 2715 Sandlin Road, S.W. Dacatur, AL 35603-1333 (256) 353-1713 (256) 340-9359 (FAX)



Mobile Branch 2204 Perimeter Road Mobile, AL 36615-1131 (251) 450-3400 (251) 479-2593 (FAX)

Mobile-Coastal 3654 Dauphin Street, Suite B Mobile, AL 36608 (251) 304-1176 (251) 304-1189 (FAX)

## **ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS**

52	LF	\$	18.30	\$	951.60
113	CY	\$	4.50		508.50
2	LS	\$			4,000.00
124	LF	\$			1,438.40
0	EACH	\$		-	
0	LF	\$	15.00	\$	-
137	SY	\$	8.00	-	1,096.00
				\$	7,994.50
	15	*	1.00		270.20
				-	279.30 65.76
				-	121.80
					117.60
675	SY				2,902.50
2	EA	\$			1,000.00
0	SY	\$	1.25	\$	-
37	CY	\$	6.83	\$	252.71
200	CY	\$	11.16	\$	2,232.00
119	LF	\$			3,094.00
0	LF	\$			•
34				-	714.00
					1,222.00
		\$			-
		4			
-				-	3,850.00
16	LF				136.00
3	EA	\$			5,550.00
1	EA	\$			3,250.00
1	EA	\$			3,500.00
0	LF	\$	25.00	\$	
		- 4		\$	28,287.67
_					
					5,159.00
					691.60
				- C	2,667.84
					364.00
336	SY	ې \$	12.35		4,149.60
	SY	ş	11.60		4,145.00
D					
0	SY	\$	11.35	Ś	-
0 0 0	SY	ş	11.35 10.65	\$	:
0		*		\$	
0	SF	\$	10.65	\$	13,032.04
0	SF	\$	10.65	\$	13,032.04
0 0 0	SF LS	\$	10.65 2,000.00	\$ \$	
0 0 0	SF LS SF	\$	10.65 2,000.00 22.88	\$	366.08
0 0 0 16 12	SF LS SF EA	\$ \$ \$	10.65 2,000.00 22.88 22.88	\$ \$ \$	366.08 274.56
0 0 0	SF LS SF	\$	10.65 2,000.00 22.88	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	366.08 274.56 2,500.00
0 0 0 16 12	SF LS SF EA	\$ \$ \$	10.65 2,000.00 22.88 22.88	\$ \$ \$	366.08 274.56
0 0 0 16 12	SF LS SF EA	\$ \$ \$	10.65 2,000.00 22.88 22.88	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	366.08 274.56 2,500.00
	2 124 0 0 137 57 16 0.14 0.14 675 2 0 37 200 119 0 34 0 2 2 0 0 31 19 0 119 0 119 0 119 119 0 119 119 0 134 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 11	2 LS 124 LF 0 EACH 0 LF 137 SY 57 LF 16 LF 0.14 AC 0.14 AC 0.14 AC 0.14 AC 675 SY 2 EA 0 SY 37 CY 200 CY 119 LF 0 LF 34 SY 36 SY 0 SY 336 SY 0 SY	2       LS       \$         124       LF       \$         0       EACH       \$         0       LF       \$         137       SY       \$         16       LF       \$         0.14       AC       \$         0.57       SY       \$         2       EA       \$         0       SY       \$         37       CY       \$         200       CY       \$         19       LF       \$         0       LF       \$         0       LF       \$         1       EA       \$         0       LF       \$         1       EA       \$         1       EA       \$ <t< td=""><td>2         LS         \$         2,000,00           124         LF         \$         11.60           0         EACH         \$         250,00           0         LF         \$         15.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           16         LF         \$         4.11           0.14         AC         \$         870.00           0.14         AC         \$         800.00           675         SY         \$         4.30           2         EA         \$         500.00           0         SY         \$         1.25           37         CY         \$         6.83           200         CY         \$         11.16           119         LF         \$         26.00           0         LF         \$         10.00           2         EA         \$         611.00           0         LF         \$         1350           <t< td=""><td>2         LS         \$         2,000.00         \$           124         LF         \$         11.60         \$           0         EACH         \$         250.00         \$           0         LF         \$         15.00         \$           137         SY         \$         8.00         \$           16         LF         \$         4.90         \$           16         LF         \$         4.11         \$           0.14         AC         \$         870.00         \$           125         \$         370.00         \$         1.25         \$           37         CY         \$         6.83         \$         200.00         \$           19         LF         \$         26.00         \$         0         \$           19         LF         \$         1200         \$         3         \$           0         LF         \$         170.00</td></t<></td></t<>	2         LS         \$         2,000,00           124         LF         \$         11.60           0         EACH         \$         250,00           0         LF         \$         15.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           137         SY         \$         8.00           16         LF         \$         4.11           0.14         AC         \$         870.00           0.14         AC         \$         800.00           675         SY         \$         4.30           2         EA         \$         500.00           0         SY         \$         1.25           37         CY         \$         6.83           200         CY         \$         11.16           119         LF         \$         26.00           0         LF         \$         10.00           2         EA         \$         611.00           0         LF         \$         1350 <t< td=""><td>2         LS         \$         2,000.00         \$           124         LF         \$         11.60         \$           0         EACH         \$         250.00         \$           0         LF         \$         15.00         \$           137         SY         \$         8.00         \$           16         LF         \$         4.90         \$           16         LF         \$         4.11         \$           0.14         AC         \$         870.00         \$           125         \$         370.00         \$         1.25         \$           37         CY         \$         6.83         \$         200.00         \$           19         LF         \$         26.00         \$         0         \$           19         LF         \$         1200         \$         3         \$           0         LF         \$         170.00</td></t<>	2         LS         \$         2,000.00         \$           124         LF         \$         11.60         \$           0         EACH         \$         250.00         \$           0         LF         \$         15.00         \$           137         SY         \$         8.00         \$           16         LF         \$         4.90         \$           16         LF         \$         4.11         \$           0.14         AC         \$         870.00         \$           125         \$         370.00         \$         1.25         \$           37         CY         \$         6.83         \$         200.00         \$           19         LF         \$         26.00         \$         0         \$           19         LF         \$         1200         \$         3         \$           0         LF         \$         170.00

C

Form BM-174 Revised March 2016

#### BOND FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK

Effective Date: January 15th, 2019

STATE OF ALABAMA MONTGOMERY COUNTY PERMIT NUMBER: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we Quintussa Properties LLC

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the condition of this obligation is such that whereas the above bound principal hereon, Namely, <u>Ouintussa Properties LLC</u> this day entered into a permit Contract as applicant with the ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION for work on highway right of way, attached hereto and incorporated herein, required by

the Department as provided for in the permit contract, to be performed in <u>Baldwin</u>

County, Alabama, Highway Number Hwy 98 , a copy of which permit Contract is hereto attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, in the event the said <u>Ouintussa Properties LLC</u> as such applicant shall faithfully and promptly perform the permit contract and all the conditions and requirements thereof, then this obligation shall be null and void and of no effect, otherwise to remain and be in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 3

PROVIDED, further, that upon the failure of the said <u>Ouintussa Properties LLC</u>, as such applicant, to promptly and efficiently prosecute said permit contract work in any respect, in accordance with the permit contract, the above bound <u>WESTERN SURETY COMPANY</u> as Surety, shall take charge of said work and complete the permit contract at their own expense, pursuant to its terms. Said Surety may, if they so elect, by written direction given to the State Transportation Director authorize the Director to complete or cause to be completed the said permit contract work at the expense of said Surety, and such Surety hereby agrees and binds Surety to pay the cost and expense of the completion of such permit contract work.

In the event said Principal shall fail or delay the prosecution and completion of said permit contract work and said Surety shall also fail to act promptly as hereinbefore provided, then said Transportation Director may cause ten days notice of such failure to be given, either, either to said Principal or Surety ,and at the expiration of said ten days, if said Principal or Surety do not proceed promptly to complete the permit contract, including all work provided therein, the ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION shall have the authority to cause said permit contract work to be done and accomplished and when the same is completed and cost thereof determined, the said Principal and Surety shall and hersby agree to pay any and all cost of said permit contract work.

The said Principal and Surety further agree as part of this obligation to pay all such damages of any kind to person or property that may result from a failure in any respect to perform and complete said permit Contract including all work therein provided. Form BM-174 Revised March 2016

a particular of the Director of the Alabama Department of Transportation upon any question connected ion of the permit Contract, or any failure or delay in the prosecution of the permit contract work attached hereto and incorporated herein, by said Principal or Surety, shall be final and conclusive.

ATTREST: (Wandal Lille

ne and Title)

(Signature of Applicant Official)

January

(Title of Officer Signing)

(Affix Seal) WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Name of Surety

> Quintussa Properties LLC Legal Name of Applicant (Company) as Principal 151 Fly Creek Ave, Suite 411, Fairhope, AL 36532

> > Address

(251) 786-7665

Contact Number

NOTICE TO INSURANCE PRODUCER

Countersigned by/Alabama Licensed Insurance Producer for Syrety, if applicable:

nev

Name (signature

1024 Hillcrest & Mobile, AL 36695 Address Please print or write legibly your name, complete address, and license number below:

AAN AV

Name (print)

License Number

By:

(A copy of the Power of Attorney properly executed by the Company authorizing the Agent signing above to bind the Company as Surety on this Bond must be attached hereto. Said Power of Attorney must be dated so as to correspond with the execution date of the bond.)

in Fact for Surety

Page 3 of 3

2019

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY Bond No. 64473599 STATE OF Alabama (Attorney-in-Fact) COUNTY OF Mobile na 2019\_\_\_\_, before me, a notary public in On this\_ 9th day of. January and for said County, personally appeared Robert Patterson Branyon

to me personally known and being by me duly sworn, did say, that he/she is the Attorney-in-Fact of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of Sicux Falls, South Dakota, created, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of South Dakota, that the said instrument was executed on behalf of the said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and that the said Robert Patterson Branyon

acknowledges said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation and that he/she has authority to sign said instrument without affixing the corporate seal of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at \_24190 US habutu 98 Mobile, Alabama , the day and year last above written. tairhope U abrena auso My commission expires

2026 OCHOBER. 15

Form 108-9-2013



# Western Surety Company

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Okiahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Robert Patterson Branyon of Mobile

State of <u>Alabama</u>, with limited authority, its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact, will full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:

One Right of Way

bond with bond number \_\_64473599\_

for <u>Quintussa Properties LLC</u>

as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: \$ 52,454.85

Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its <u>Vice President</u> with the corporate seal affixed this <u>9th</u> day of <u>January</u>

2019

ATTEST tor. Assistant Secretary

TERN SURETY COMPANY Bv

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

Tall.	Bufft
	Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President
	MUTURET L'
	H ORVHAN 2

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ January \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2019 , before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Paul T. Bruflat \_\_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_\_ A. Vietor

who, being by me duly swom, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attomey as <u>Vice President</u> and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of seid Corporation.



Mohr

the second secon

Notary Public

To validate bond authenticity, go to <u>www.cnasurety.com</u> > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage. Form 572-1-2016



City of Fairhope Public Utilities 555 South Section St. Fairhope, AL 36532

P.O. Drawer 429 Fairhope, AL 36533

251.928.8003

Re: ES Chiropractic

Larry Smith, PE

C.E. Civil Engineering 1 S. School Street

Fairhope, Alabama 36532

Dear Mr. Smith,

This letter is written to confirm Fairhope Utilities will accept, for operation and maintenance, all construction for utility services relating to water service(s), natural gas services and a fire hydrant relating to the referenced project. The project is on U.S. Highway 98 just north of Parker Road in Fairhope Alabama.

Please submit this letter along with any ALDOT permitting requests to be incorporated in with the application for such services.

I trust this will be adequate for your needs. Please let me know if there anything else is required.

Yours Very Truly,

Richard Peterson, PE, Director of Operations City of Fairhope Public Utilities

January 17, 2019

# **MS4 Area Report** From 04/01/18 to 03/31/19

## Land Disturbance

-

Land Disturbance			2 Cases
Case Num	Date Received	Parcel Num	
LD-190003	01/31/19	05-43-06-23-0-000-001.000	
LD-190004	02/22/19	05-43-09-32-0-000-057.000	

Accepted By: Chatw	Date: 2.22-19
Paid Check # 1261	
isturbance Appl	lication
Main Office (Physical) 22070 Highway 59 Robertsdale, AL 36567 Phone: (251) 580-1655 Fax: (251) 580-1656	Foley Office 201 East Section Avenue Foley, AL 36535 Phone: (251) 972-8523 Fax: (251) 972-8520
Applicant NO ust submit Owner Authorization F	orm signed by the property owner)
ER	Date:12/18/18
<u>1 Ro. 9</u>	ру стана стана Стана стана стан
tate: $\underline{A}\underline{C}$ Zip code $\underline{3}\underline{9}\underline{3}$ :	wittendorferbo & Vahar com
Site Information	
- <u>09-32-0-000-0</u> <u>3330.</u> STREET, FAIRHO <u>NTROSE VILLAGE / PT3</u> <u>BACAES</u> Lot Dimensions: _ erty? YES VNO	pe, ML 36532
	n i Bandan da ka katan manangan katan k
ILT FENCE AMOUND PER	No.: 24857
	Saldwin County         Isturbance Apple         Main Office (Physical)         22070 Highway 59         Robertsciale, AL 36567         Phone: (251) 580-1655         Fax: (251) 580-1656         Applicant         NO       ust submit Owner Authorization Face         Image: Algorithm of the submit Owner Authorization Face       Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2"         Applicant         MO       Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2">Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"         Colspan="2"

(Over, Please Continue to Reverse Side)

Project Description
Type of Activity: Filling Grading Excavating Dredging
Is there existing vegetation on the site? Yes No
If so what type? i.e. trees, bushes, etc. PINE TNEES, WATER OAKS, PRIVET, GTC
Is the project greater than 1 acre of disturbance? Yes No If yes, a Notice of Registration will be necessary. Call ADEM at 432-6533
Notice of Registration # :
Corps of Engineers Permit (where applicable)
Is the project located below the 10 foot contour?
Is this project greater than 5 acres of disturbance? Yes No If yes, a Coastal Consistency permit and a Notice of Registration from ADEM will be necessary. Call 432-6533 for more information.
Description of Work
*************************************
Office Use Only
Zoning Classification: <u>RSF2</u> Planning District: <u>Ile</u> Flood Zone: <u>X</u>
Culvert Permit 🗹 Site Plan 📝 Agent Authorization 🛄 State Lands Permit Confirmation #
U.S. Army Corp. Permit # U.S. Fish & Wildlife Permit #
Potential Wetlands YES NO ARB YES NO Study Area: MSH FLU District:
**************************************
Comments:
<u>A</u> <u>A</u>
Zoning Administrator (or designee) Signature:
Page 2 of 2

Page 2 of 2



## **Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department**

**Agent Authorization Form** 

L'We authorize and permit Brian J. Wittenderfer to act as my/our representative
and agent in any manner regarding this application which relates to property described as tax parcel
ID# 05- <u>43-09-32-0-000-057.000</u> , I/We understand that the agent
representation may include but not be limited to decisions relating to the submittal, status, conditions, or
withdrawal of this application. In understanding this, I/we release Baldwin County from any liability
resulting from actions made on my/our behalf by the authorized agent and representative. I hereby
certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and correct. I also
understand that the submittal of incorrect information will result in the revocation of this application and
any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant. I understand further that any changes which
vary from the approved plans will result in the requirement of a new Land Use Certificate.
*NOTE: All correspondence will be sent to the authorized representative. It will be the representative's responsibility
to keep the owner(s) adequately informed as to the status of the application.
PROPERTY OWNER(S)
Mary Coleman and James Coleman
Name(s) [printed]
23723 Montrose Woods Drive
Address
<u>Lairmpe</u> , <u>HL</u> City/State
251-(050-1711
Phone Fax #
( Tr Jauf Oreman) ZZZ 19
Signature(s) Date
AUTHORIZED AGENT
Brian J. Wittendorfer
Name(s) [printed]
24242 Blake Lane
Address
Montroce, AL
City/State
251-404-6087
Phone / Fax #
Imi 1. Willertat 2/22/19
Signature(s) Date
•

rev.10/9/2015



# Baldwin County Architectural and Preservation Review Board

Application for Certificate of Appropriateness HD-19002

felephone: (257) 404 - 6087       Fax: (	APPLICANT: DA: AM	5. Withenderfer an agent authorization form must be submitted
City: $Folgy$ Sinte: $M$ Zip Code: $36535$ Felephone: $(251) 404 - 6087$ Fax: $(-) $	MAILING ADDRESS: 13393	COUNTY RD 9
Felephone: $(251)$ $404$ $6087$ Fux:	City: Foley	
HISTORIC DISTRICT: (*) MONTROSE ( ) BATTLES WHARF/ POINT CLEAR ( ) MAGNOLIA SPRINGS CCHECK IF APPLIES TO BUILDING OF THE PROPOSED WORK): DHAS A COUNTY HISTORIC MARKER DON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES DON THE ALABAMA REGISTER OF LANDMARKS & HERITAGE E-911 ADDRESS AT WORK SITE: 23533 3RD STREET, FAILURGE M 36537 WILL THERE BE A CHANGE INUSE AT THE SITE: DYES DNO To BUILDING A NEW MOME. IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY: UYES DNO DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK (CHECK AND DESCRIBE): EVINEW CONSTRUCTION DEVILOPING CONSTRUCTION REPAIRS/RENOVATION DUILDING RELOCATION DUILDING DEMOLITION PAINTING EXTERIOR ROOFING COTHER	Telephone: (251) 404 - 608	
CHECK IF APPLIES TO BUILDING OF THE PROPOSED WORK):         CHAS A COUNTY HISTORIC MARKER       CON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES         CON THE ALABAMA REGISTER OF LANDMARKS & HERITAGE         E-911 ADDRESS AT WORK SITE:       23533         3RD       STREET, FAILURGE, M. 36537         WILL THERE BE A CHANGE INUSE AT THE SITE:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONSTRUCTION       BUILDING RELOCATION       DYES         IS BUILDING REMOLITION       DYES       DYES         IS A US A TO THE PROPERTY       DYES	PARCEL ID NUMBER: 05-43-0	9-32.0.000.057.000
CHECK IF APPLIES TO BUILDING OF THE PROPOSED WORK):         CHAS A COUNTY HISTORIC MARKER       CON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES         CON THE ALABAMA REGISTER OF LANDMARKS & HERITAGE         E-911 ADDRESS AT WORK SITE:       23533         3RD       STREET, FAILURGE, M. 36537         WILL THERE BE A CHANGE INUSE AT THE SITE:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       DYES         IS A VARIANCE, CONSTRUCTION       BUILDING RELOCATION       DYES         IS BUILDING REMOLITION       DYES       DYES         IS A US A TO THE PROPERTY       DYES	HISTORIC DISTRICT: 1/ MONTROS	RE ( ) BATTLES WHARE/ POINT CLEAR ( ) MAGNOLIA SPRINGS
□HAS A COUNTY HISTORIC MARKER       □ON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES         □ON THE ALABAMA REGISTER OF LANDMARKS & HERITAGE         E-911 ADDRESS AT WORK SITE:       23533         23533       320       5724557         WILL THERE BE A CHANGE INUSE AT THE SITE:       □YES       □NO         35       50104450       5010450       60445.         IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SPECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:       □ YES       □NO         □ YES       □NO       □ YES       □NO         □ PESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK (CHECK AND DESCRIBE):       □ YES       □NO         □ PESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK (CHECK AND DESCRIBE):       □ YES       □NO         □ PENILDING RELOCATION       □ Building CATION       □         □ BUILDING RELOCATION       □       □         □ BUILDING DEMOLITION       □       □         □ ROOFING       □       □         □ OTHER       □       □		
$ \exists \text{ON THE ALABAMA REGISTER OF LANDMARKS & HERITAGE } \\                                  $		
E-911 ADDRESS AT WORK SITE: 23533 3RD STREET, FAILUPE M 36532 WILL THERE BE A CHANGE INUSE AT THE SITE: DYES DNO Source of the property: Dyes DNO Description of proposed work (CHECK AND DESCRIBE): EVENEW CONSTRUCTION Building A NEW COSTOM Home. REPAIRS/RENOVATION DUILDING RELOCATION DUILDING DEMOLITION DUILDING EXTERIOR C ROOFING LANDSCAPING		
Source of the flow flow flow flow flow flow flow flow	E-911 ADDRESS AT WORK SITE:	23533 3RD STREET, FAILUPE AL 36532
Source of the flow flow flow flow flow flow flow flow	WILL THERE BE A CHANGE INUSE	AT THE SITE: YES ONO
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK (CHECK AND DESCRIBE): EVNEW CONSTRUCTION  I REPAIRS/RENOVATION  D BUILDING RELOCATION  D BUILDING DEMOLITION  D PAINTING EXTERIOR  D ROOFING  LANDSCAPING  O OTHER	IS A VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL/SP	ECIAL USE, OR REZONING REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY:
ENEW CONSTRUCTION   Building C. A NEW Costom Home.  Building Relocation  Building demolition  Painting exterior  Roofing  Landscaping  Other		d yes dno
REPAIRS/RENOVATION      BUILDING RELOCATION      BUILDING DEMOLITION      PAINTING EXTERIOR      ROOFING      LANDSCAPING      OTHER	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WOR	
BUILDING RELOCATION     BUILDING DEMOLITION     PAINTING EXTERIOR     ROOFING     LANDSCAPING     OTHER	SINEW CONSTRUCTION	BUILDING A NEW CUSTOM HOME.
BUILDING DEMOLITION     BUILDING EXTERIOR     BUILDING EXTERI	CI REPAIRS/RENOVATION	
PAINTING EXTERIOR     PAINTING EXTERIOR     ROOFING     LANDSCAPING     OTHER	BUILDING RELOCATION	
	□ BUILDING DEMOLITION	
LANDSCAPING     OTHER	□ PAINTING EXTERIOR	
CI OTHER	□ ROOFING	
	□ LANDSCAPING	
COMMENTS:	CI OTHER	
	COMMENTS:	
## Material List

(This table must be completely filled out in order for your application to be considered complete and to be put on the agenda. Mark NA in the table if it does not apply to the proposed work.)

the plants	Feature	Material or Feature	Color
}	Roof Style (hip, gable,)	COMBINIATION OF GABLE & Nip Roofs	
	Roof Materials	Anchitectural solingles - "GAF TIMBERLINE"	CHARCOAL
	Siding	HARDIE BOARD AND BATTEN	ALACASTER
	Trim	HHADIE TRIM	ALABASTER-
	Windows	PLYGEM VINYL WINDOWS	
	Shutters	FIRED . WOODEN SHUTTERS & FRANK	STRIN - "Odde Mont
	Doors	Wood Front Door w/side lites and transver.	FRONT DODIE BACK BO 7 STAIN PAINT WH VORK MANTER
	Porches	Bruck PANEL FLORE, BEAD BOARD CERLINES, (SEE PLANS)	ALABASTER
$\checkmark$	Fence	NA	NIA

J. Wittendarfen DATE: 12/18/18 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT:

**BOARD ACTION :** 

DATE: 1/8/19 ☑ APPROVED

**DENIED** DATE: DATE: 1/8/19 CHAIRMAN COMMENTS:

\*OFFICE USE ONLY\* 12-19-18 DATE RECEIVED motal Bat RECEIVED BY: RSFA Ile PLANNING DISTRICT) ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ತೆ. 1. ಮಾಗಲ್ ಕಾರ್ಯವರ್ಷ, ಆರಾಜಿ ಮತ್ತು ಎರು ಅವರ ಮೆಂದ ಮತ್ತು ಮಾಡಿದಾಗುವುದು ಎಂದು ಅವರ ಅವರ ಅವರ ಅವರಿ ಮಾಗಿ ಎಂದು ಮೊದಲಾಗಿ ಅವರ ಎಂದು ಮತ್ತು ಸಂಪರ್ಧಿಸಿ



## Plan Review - Development

#### **BCHD GUIDELINES FOR OPERATIONS**

Activity/Sub-Activity Description: Subdivision Review & Permitting

#### Activity Code Number: 802

Administered by: Office Administrator (OA), Permit/Subdivision Mngr. (PM), Engineering Toch (ET) of the Penmit Section

Definition: This activity is to ensure residential & commercial Subdivisions abide by the Daldwin County Subdivision Regulations.

#### Procedure to Accomptish:

#### FOR ETJ CASES:

- 1) Applicant submits a Development Permit application
- 2) OA looks over the application to ensure all requested information is given (20 min Process Time (PT)
  - If application is lacking information this information must be gathered before the review process is initiated
  - · Once the application contains all applicable information the review process can continue
- 3) OA creates a file for the application (40 min PT)
  - Assign the file a number (look in database for next available number)
  - · Create both a physical folder as well as a digital folder
- 4) OA sends out copies of plat to necessary parties, request approvals from utility companies (30 min PT)
- 5) PM performs review of application (Utilize Subdivision Regulations as well as the in-house checklist to determine if all requirements are met and insure the safety of the general public is maintained). If aubdivision accesses a non-County maintained road a letter must be sent out to the entity responsible for maintenance to obtain their approval of the plana. (120 min PT)
- 6) If traffic impact study is warranted the PM obtains quote from approved consultant, receives payment from developer, and gives consultant a notice to proceed for the study. Once the study has been completed the PM determines if any improvements are warranted. (Lead Time (LT) may take several weeks, continue with other steps while this process is underway 60 min PT)
- 7) PM visits the site to determine if factors exist that are not seen with the application (30 120 min PT)
- PM determines if the Development Permit meets all applicable requirements and composes letter to send to the applicant and city (30 min PT)
  - . If any deficiencies exist the deficiencies should be detailed out to the applicant
  - · Once all requirements have been met the permit shall be approved
- 9) OA sends out the review letter to the applicant and the city (10 min PT)

10) After Development Permit is approved applicant submits Construction Plans for review

#### **BCHD GUIDELINES FOR OPERATIONS**

11) OA looks over the application to ensure all requested information is given (20 min Process Time (PT)

- If application is lacking information this information must be gathered before the review process is initiated
- · Once the application contains all applicable information the review process can continue

12)OA updates the file for the application (15 min PT)

- 13) PM & ET perform review of application (Utilize Subdivision Regulations as well as the in-house checklist to determine if all requirements are met and insure the anfety of the general public is maintaiced). (180 min PT)
- 14) PM determines if the Construction Plans meets all applicable requirements and composes letter to send to the applicant and city (30 min PT)
  - · If any deficiencies exist the deficiencies should be detailed out to the applicant
  - · Once all requirements have been met the permit shall be approved
- 15) OA sends out the review letter to the applicant and the city (10 min PT)
- 16) Once the construction plans are approved and all applicable permits have been obtained the PM issues a Subdivision Permit to the applicant granting them permission to begin construction (15 min PT)
- 17) ET inspects subdivision during construction and issues statement to whether or not the improvements meet the minimum standards or not (See Subdivision Inspection SOP)
- 18) After construction is complete and improvements have been approved applicant submits Final Plat application
- 19) OA looks over the application to ensure all requested information is given (20 min Process Time (PT)
  - If application is lacking information this information must be gathered before the review process is initiated
  - · Once the application contains all applicable information the review process can continue
- 20) OA updates the file for the application (15 min PT)
- 21) PM performs review of application (Utilize Subdivision Regulations as well as the in-house checklist to determine if all requirements are met and the plat does not differ from the previously plat (90 min PT)
- 22) PM determines if the Final Plat meets all applicable requirements and composes letter to send to the applicant and city (15 min PT)
  - · If any deficiencies exist the deficiencies should be detailed out to the applicant
  - · Once all requirements have been met the plat shall be approved
- 23) OA sends out the review letter to the applicant and the city (10 min PT)
- 24) After the Final Plat is approved the applicant obtains all necessary signatures and submits Final Plat to County to obtain signatures from the Planning Director (if localed in a zoned district) and the County Engineer
- 25) PM reviews Final Plat to ensure nothing has changed from previously approved plat (10 min PT)
- 26) PM Obtains signatures from necessary staff (10 min PT)
- 27) Applicant picks up signed Final Plat and takes to the office of Probate for Recording. Once the Final Plat is recorded (5) copies are brought back to the County
- 28) OA sends out copies of Recorded Plat to necessary parties and files the remaining plat(s) (20 min PT)

## Plan Review - Development

#### CONSTRUCTION PLANS

PROCEDURE AND REQUIREMENTS

#### SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

This checklist shall be completed and signed upon submitting applications to be considered by the Baldwin County Commission or through the ETJ review process.

NAME OF PROPOSED PROJECT:

CASE NO .:

DATE:

Prior to commencement of construction pursuant to Development Permit approval, the applicant shall submit 2 sets of construction plans for the required improvements, the construction plan review fee, and engineering calculations prepared in accordance with these regulations. These plans and calculations will be reviewed by the County Engineer for compliance with these regulations. Any items being deficient will be detailed in a letter to the applicant and corrected plans and calculations shall be submitted. A Subdivision Permit will not be issued until the Construction Plans have been approved by the County Engineer or his/her designce.

All plans shall meet the minimum standards of design and general requirements for the construction of public improvements as set forth in these regulations. Construction plans shall be drawn at a scale of not least than one (1) inch equals lifty (50) feet and mus shects shall be of the same size as the Subdivision Plat. Construction plans shall be prepared by a Licensed Professional Engineer registered in the State of Alabama. The following construction plans shall be included:

(a) Street Plan containing the following information:

- Locations of all proposed and existing streets or rights-of-way in or adjacent to the subdivisions;
- 2. Width of existing and proposed rights-of-way and easement;
- 3. Street names and location of street signs;
- 4. Plan and Profile of all streats, showing nutural and finished grades drawn to scale of not less than one (1) inch equals 100-feet horizontal and one (1) inch equals 10 feet vertical:
- 5. Typical roadway Section detail;
- 6. Cross Sections of proposed streets at a minimum of 100 foot stations;
- 7. Curve data for the centerline of each street: Delta, Tangent, and Rudius
- 8. Location of all proposed sidewalks and crosswalks.

- (b) Storm Drainage Plans showing plans and specifications that describe the measures proposed to manage storm water runoff (see Section 5.11: Drainage Systems and Section 5.12: Storm Water Detention/Retention Management). This shall include an overall drainage plan and documents containing all supporting drainage calculations.
- (c) Erosion control Plans showing plans and specifications that describe the measures and best management practices which are proposed to control site erosion during and after construction (see Section 5.13: Erosion and Sedimentation). This shall include an overall erosion control plan.
- (d) Utility Plans showing plans and specifications for the proposed water supply, sewage disposal, and fire protection as applicable (see Section 5.2.5: Utilities). This shall include an overall utility plan.
- (e) Traffic Control Plans showing plans and specifications for the proposed permanent and temporary traffic control devices.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, all information supplied with this submittal is complete and accurate.

Signature of Applicant/Engineer/Surveyor

Firm

Dale

# Plan Review - Development

	DRAINAGE / EROSION CONTROL PLAN CHECKLIST
CASE NAME	CASE NO
DISTRICT_	ZONED REVIEW ENGINEER DATE
PARCEL ID	
APPLICANT	INFO
Section 511.2	Drainage System Standarda
(#)	Stormwater drainage system separate and independent from any seniary sewer system Design marative and calculations by P.E. licensed in Alabama
	Fill does not restrict the flow of water or redirect stormwater to adjacent properties
	If water is diverted into an unnatural water system on private land drainage rights mus
-	be secured by the applicant and indicated on the plans
	Any spring water is carried away by pipe of open ditch (either in ROW or unobstructed
	drainage casements
(b)	Potential upstream development accommodated in design
(c)	Downstream drainage facilities adequate for additional runoff
Custing # 11 1	Development Prostance
or man 2113	Drainage Systems
(a)	Injets provided to prohibit surface water from running across intersections or for a
· · · · ·	distance greater than 600' in a gutter
	Spread no greater than % of the design lane width
(b)	Drainagewaya, drainage systems, bridges and box culverts comply with Baldwin
	County Design Standards for New Road Construction
	Backwater does not flood/adversely affect upstream property
(c)	Roadway cross drain pipes / conuson driveway culverts min 18" (or equivalent arch pipe) RCP
	hile here
	Pines ontaide the travel way are ALDO'P assumed materials
(d) ···	Pipes outside the travel way are ALDOT approved materials Over ditches must have a flat bottom and may of 3:1 aide alones
(d)	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes
(d)	Open ditebes must have a flat bolton and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom ditebes or other special designs permitted only in special cases
(d)	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom ditches or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for tach different ditch sociion
(d)	Open dilebes must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom dilebes or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for such different ditch soction Ditch fining based on velocity
(d)	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 aide slopes V-bottom ditches or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for tach different ditch section
	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom ditches or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for tasch different ditch section Ditch lining based on velocity Longitudinal grade shall not be less than 0.3% Rational Method used for areas less than 200 scres, if over 200 scres Regression
	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom ditches or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for each different ditch section Ditch lining based on velocity Longitudinal grade shall not be less than 0.3%
	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom ditches or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for tack different ditch section Ditch lining based on velocity Longitudinal grade shall not be less than 0.3% Rational Method used for areas less than 200 acres, if over 200 acres Regression Equations (toral or urban) and SCS Method only
(c)	Open ditches must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom ditches or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for usch different ditch section Ditch liming based on velocity Longstudinal grade shall not be less than 0.3% Rational Method used for areas less than 200 acres, if over 200 scres Regression Equations (rural or urban) and SCS Method only Kirpich Equation used to determine time of concentration
(c)	Open dilebes must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 aide slopes V-bottom dilebes or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for tasch different dileb section Ditch lining based on velocity Longitudinal grade shall not be less than 0.3% Rational Method used for areas less than 200 acres, if over 200 acres Regression Equations (rural or urban) and SCS Method only Kirpich Equation used to determine time of concentration Scale may of off-site & on-site drainage areas including the slope, type, size, flow,
(c)	Open dilebes must have a flat bottom and max of 3:1 side slopes V-bottom dilebes or other special designs permitted only in special cases Volume & velocity shown for tack different ditch section Ditch lining based on velocity Longitudinal grade shall not be less than 0.3% Rational Method used for areas loss than 200 area, if over 200 areas Regression Equations (traf or urban) and SCS Method only Kirpich Equation used to determine time of concentration Scale map of off-site & on-site dminage areas including the slope, type, size, flow, velocity, and headwater/ailwater elevations for each pipe & structure

13	Crossion and Sedimentation	
	ADEM approved CBMPP submitted	
	Erosion and acdimentation control plan submitted with construction plans	
	Public & private property are protected during land-disturbing activities	
n R	quirements	
	Contact info shown	
	Legend	
<b>P</b> . 1	List of total disturbed acreage	
	Construction limits shown	
	Existing and/or proposed contours shown & labeled	
	Existing and/or proposed storm lines & inlets shown	
	Any wetlands shown	
•	FEMA 100-year flood plain shown	
	Phasing of BMPs with construction activities listed/described	
	Appropriate BMP's used and identified	
	Measures are proposed to control stormwater rates and minimize downstream crosion	
	Inlet protection is provided	
	Sodiment basin/trap provided and/or other measure to control sediment	
•	Energy dissipaters & outlet protection provided (check toe walls and filter fabric)	
	Slopes & embanionents stabilized	
•	BMP details provided (per current Alabama Erosion Control Manual or other standards	)
	Stockpile area and batch area shown and labeled	
•	Areas to be mulched/seeded shown and specified	
P	Areas to be sodded shown and specified	
	Areas of permanent erosion control (other than vegetation) clearly shown	
•	Construction entrance location & details	
	Any other cronion control measures as needed	

## Plan Review - Roadway



# Plan Review - Roadway

DESCRIPTION	PRELIMINARY SUBMITTAL 30%	Reviewed	PLAN IN HAND 60%	Reviewed	PS&E 85%	Reviewed	FINAL BACK CHECK 95%	Reviewed	FINAL PLANS 100%	Reviewed
TITLE SHEET	40		6D		95		95		100	
PLANS LEGEND	30		80		95	1.000	100		100	
INDEX OF SHEETS	30		60		90		100		100	
GENERAL PLAN & TRAFFIC DATA	50		70		90		1.00		100	
GEOMETRIC CONTROL LAYOUT & DATA	0		60	1.1.1.1	90	ii	100		100	
TYPICAL SECTIONS	30		60		90		95		100	
PROJECT NOTE SHEET	0		0		80		95		100	
SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES - PAY SHEET	0		0		80	-	90		100	
SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES - BOX SHEET	0		0		80		90		100	
PLAN SHEETS	30		70		90		95		100	1
EROSION CONTROL PLAN	O		70		90		95		100	
PROFILE SHEETS	50		70		90		95		100	
E.O.P. PROFILES	0		70		90		100		100	1
PAVING LAYOUTS	30		70		90		95		100	
HYDRAULIC DATA SHEETS	0		70		85		100		1.00	
DRAINAGE SECTIONS	0		70		85		100		100	
GRADING PLANS	0		70		90		100		100	
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	0		60	1.000	85		95		100	
SIGNING PLANS	0		60		85		95		100	
SIGNALIZATION PLANS	0		50		85		95		100	
CLEARING, GRUBBING & UTILITIES	0		60		95		100		100	
BRIDGE/PLANS	0		0		90		0		100	
CROSS SECTIONS	40		70	-	90		100		100	

# Plan Review - Roadway

Flan	Develop	ment	Envir	onmental	Checklist

1)	Preliminary	Submittal 30%	6 Plan Review	(See Plan	<b>Review Checkl</b>	ist)
----	-------------	---------------	---------------	-----------	----------------------	------

- 2) Plan in Hand 60% Plan Review (See Plan Review Checklist)
- Perform corridor study to determine if a Categorical Exclusion or Environmental Assessment is needed. If an EA is required, determine whether a FONSI or EIS is needed. Place a check by all that are required.
  - a) Categorical Exclusion
  - b) Environmental Assessment \_
    - i) Finding of No Significant Impact
    - ii) Environmental Impact Study
- NPDES certification letter sent to ALDOT
- 5) \_\_\_\_\_ PS&E 85% Plan Review (See Plan Review Checklist)
- 6) \_\_\_\_\_ Final Back Check 95% Plan Review (See Plan Review Checklist)
- 7) \_\_\_\_\_ Final Plans 100% Plan Review (See Plan Review Checklist)
- 8) \_\_\_\_\_ NOI and CBMPP Prepared
  - a) Disturbed area will be greater than 1 acre
  - b) Is the project in a priority site? (Y/N)
    - i) If yes, submit CBMPP with NOI
- 9) \_\_\_\_\_ NOI Submitted (CBMPP also submitted for priority sites)



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

## Construction Manual

**BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION** 



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

2012 EDITION

Field Guide For Erosion and Sediment Control On Construction Sites In Alabama

> Alabama Soil and Water Conservation Committee and Partners

First Edition, August 2004



# Inspections – Checklists



# Inspections – Checklists

SHRENS AS NRCESSA	AS APPROPRIATE FORMS WITH APPROPRIATE COMPLIANCE ACT NY. PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN IN	ON BY THE DEPARTS	DRIVECT ANSWERS, C RUNT, 1F SPACE IS II	DR MISSING SKIHATURI NSUFPICIBNT, CONTIN	IS WILL BE RETURNED DE ON AN ATTACHED		
Penráttee Name Baldwin Counsy Con	manietica	Pacibity	/Site Name				
Permit Number.		County. Baldwin					
Facility Entrance Lab	rude & Louginude:	Plaone 251-93	Number 7-0371	·····			
Facility Street Address	or Location Description:	k					
lten II	lunate preciving water(s) (indicate						
teratment system or B	MP. Add additional sheet(s) if no	centary	The number of day	ning stas which are	m manugh each		
Receiving Water			Distucted Acres	Discharge Point #	Representative Outfall		
					DYES DINO		
					TYPS DNO		
			1		YES ONO		
			1. Sec. 1.		YES NO		
					YES NO		
Item III.			1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.				
discharge(s) and the	ir location(s). Wroe BMPs properly implement Pr that need managements:	ted and maintained at	the time of inspects	on) If No", plesse p	sounde location(s) and		
	Are BMPs peeded in addition to	those already present	counte at the time	funnering) If We	" olaris prušila s		
YES ONO	Are BMPs peeded in addition to stion of additional BMPs that are :	those already present needed:	counte at the time of	of unpection? If "Yes	" plesse provide a		
YES NO description and loca	Are BMPs needed in addition to tion of additional BMPs that are: Have any BMPs failed to operat	nærded:					
YES NO dereciption and loss VES NO failedt	tion of additional BMPs that are:	nerded: te ar designed? If "Ye CBMPP that were n	a", please provide l	ocation(s) and descup	ion of BMP(s) that		
YES NO dereciption and loss VES NO failedt	tion of additional BMPs that are : Have any BMPs failed to opens Were there BMPs required by the	nerded: te ar designed? If "Ye CBMPP that were n	a", please provide l	ocation(s) and descup	ion of BMP(s) that		
YES NO description and loca YES NO failedt  YES NO CEMPP2 If "Yes", Item IV.	tion of additional BMPs that are : Have any BMPs failed to opens Were there BMPs required by the	needed: ic as designed? If "Ye CBMPP that were n coation where the BM	a", please provide l at matalled og unsta (Pa være not i subal)	ocation(s) and descup	ion of BMP(s) that		
YES NO     dereciption and loca     YES NO     failed:     YES NO     COMPP2 If "Yes",     Item IV.     he Permuttee shall core	tion of additional DMPs that are : Have any BMPs failed to operat Were these BMPs requesed by the please provide a description and I	needed: CBMPP that were n coarion where the BA	a", please provide l at matalled og unsta (Pa være not i subal)	ocation(s) and descup	ion of BMP(s) that		
YES NO     dereciption and loc     dereciption and loc     JYES NO     failedt     TYBS NO     CBMPP7 If "Yes",     ltem IV.     he Permutee shall con         YES NO	tion of additional DMPs that are : Have any BMPs failed to operat Were there BMPs required by the please provide a description and I while turburlety monitoring in acco Is this facility a Poonty Constan	needed: c: as designed? If "Ye c: CBMPP that were n coanon where the BN relation with Part V of croon Site?	a", please provide l at matalled og unsta (Pa være not i subal)	ocation(s) and descup	ion of BMP(s) that		
YES NO     dereciption and loc     dereciption and loc     JYES NO     failedt     YES NO     CBMPP? If "Yes",     Men IV.     Pennutseo thall con     YES NO     YES NO     YES NO	tion of additional DMPs that are : Have any BMPs failed to operat Were there BMPs required by the please provide a description and I educt turbulaty monitoring in acco	needed: IC as designed? If "Ye CBMPP that were n coarion where the Bh relarce with Part V of coon Sine? than 10 scres?	a", please provide l at matalled og unsta (Pa være not i subal)	ocation(s) and descup	ion of BMP(s) that		

Durcharge Point #	Date, Tune, and Location of Semples Collected	Samela Provide	Andrew (Marked of M
Duchage Ford #	Date, Milly, and Exception of Sumplet Convertion	Sample Results	Analyncul Methods
			-
			-
1			
		The same of the same state	
		······································	
			-
		····	
(lut QCI or QCP identifier matrimum activity prac- runoff, except for the process, and the req authorized process w supervision in accord on any inquity of the p submitted is, to the b reproduced, is constr-	cetton of (dete & time)	a of pollution in stormwater and authori islitiy's CBMPP, good sociment, erosus been tested or evaluated for the present document and all stituchanesis were pro- sonal properly gather and evaluate fite sons threely responsible for gathering the papered form. 1 son wave that these	in QCP identified below T and regularly maintaned to 1 and related process wastern at, and other pollution come to foron-storniwater and me parted under my direction information, statustice. Base to ultimation, statustice.
Name & Designation o	fQCI or QCP	Signature	Date
Frank Lundy, PE; C	Construction Engineer	-great	LADE
Anna & Tills of Barry	tize Responsible Official	Signature	Date
Charles Gruber, Con			

# Inspections - Checklists

ADEM NPDES CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER NONCOMPLIANCE NOTIFICATION REPORT

RESPOND WITH "N/A" AS APPROPRIATE FORMS WITH INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT ANSWERS, OR MISSING SIGNATURES WILL BE RETURNED AND MAY RESULT IN APPROPRIATE COMPLIANCE ACTION BY THE DEPARTMENT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE ON AN ATTACHED SHEET(S) AS NECESSARY. <u>PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN INK.</u>

Complete this form, attach additional information as necessary, and send report to ADEM.

Permittee Name Baldwin County Command	a	Facili	ty/Site Name		
NPDES ALRI0	County Baldwin		ty Contact and Titl Lundy, Maintena		
Facility Street Address or L	ocation Descuption	City		State	Zip
Phone Number 251-937-0371	Fax Number 251-937-0201		E-Mail Addres		

DESCRIPTION OF NONCOMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANT DISCHARGE:

Item III

Item II

Years 1

INSPECTION AND BMP CERTIFICATION REPORT(S), ANY PHOTOGRAPHS, AND ANY SAMPLING RESULTS ARE ATTACHED. IF NOT, PLEASE EXPLAIN

Item IV

CAUSE OF NONCOMPLIANCE.

Item V.

PERIOD OF NONCOMPLIANCE: (include exact date(s) and time(s) or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue)

Item VI.

DESCRIPTION OF STEPS TAKEN AND/OR BEING TAKEN (PROPOSED COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE) TO REDUCE AND/OR ELIMINATE THE NONCOMPLYING DISCHARGE, REPAIR/REPLACE/UPGRADE BMP4, AND TO PREVENT ITS RECURRENCE.

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I certify that this form has not been altered, and if copied or reproduced, is consistent in format and identical in content to the ADEM approved form. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting fails information, including the possibility of finze and injourned for knowing violations."

Name & Designation of QCP Frank Lundy, Maintenance Engineer	Signaturs	Dete
Name & Title of Permittee Responsible Official	Signature	Date

CSW-CGP-Noncompliance.doc

Page 1 of 1

## **Development Inspections – SOPs**

#### BCHD GUIDELINES FOR PERMIT INSPECTIONS

Activity/Sub-Activity Description: Permit Inspection

#### Activity Code Number: 116

Customers: Citizens, County Commissioners, Contractors, Utility Companies, Maintenance Supervisor

Definition/Scope: A Permit Inspection shall be required for all types of private works improvement and activities on a county right of way or that are subject to being handed over to Baldwin County for maintenance. A Permit Inspection will be enforced by a project inspector. A permitted project may consist of but not limited to subdivisions; turnouts; water lines; sewer lines, etc.

Administered by: Engineering Tech (ET) of the Permit Section

Quality Control Measures: The following resources are utilized by the project inspector during inspections:

- Construction Plans
- Erosion Control Plans
- Construction Best Management Practice Plans (CBMMP)
- ALDOT Spec Book
- ALDOT Standard Drawings
- Erosion Control Hand Book.
- Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations
- · Baldwin County Utility Manual
- · Baldwin County Commercial Turnout Permit Application Requirements
- ALDOT QCI Reference Manual

#### **Procedure to Accomplish Permit Inspection:**

- 1) Contractor or citizen submits application.
- 2) Application is reviewed and approved for construction
- 3) ET reviews application and plans to gain knowledge of the project.
- 4) ET schedules preconstruction meeting. During this meeting the ET will discuss the project schedule, meet all parties involved and handout the benchmark inspection requirements. Contact information is typically exchanged at this meeting.
- 5) Contractor begins work. Contractor is responsible for notifying inspector of any construction activities that require inspections.
- 6) ET performs periodic inspections depending on type of project and project site sensitivity. This may range from daily inspections to weekly inspections. Inspector shall keep a diary of inspections and record pictures as necessary. An erosion control inspection form will be filled out at least once a month or after large rain events. If a project fails an inspection the inspector will monitor the status daily until corrective measures have been taken. ET shall notify supervisor if contractor will not comply with requirements.
- 7) Once construction has been completed the ET will perform a final site inspection. An inspection letter will be sent to the applicant notifying them of the status of the project. Inspections shall continue until all deficiencies are addressed.



#### **BALDWIN COUNTY** HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT P D Box 220 SILVERHILL, ALABAMA SHITS

TE EHRONE (251) 837-0371 FAN (251) 837-0201

#### LIL MAREERT PI COLNTS ANGUNEER

#### Schedule of Benchmark Inspections

- 1 Pre-construction Conference to be hosted by the Developer/Engineering/Contractor
- 2. BMP after clearing and grubbing (24 Hour Notice)
- 3. BMP monitoring drainage structures (At Will)
- 4. Detention/Retention Ponds/Outfalls (At Will)
- 5 All Roedway Storm Dran Crossings (24 Hour Notice)
- B. All infel/junction/drop boxes (24 Hour Notice and At Will)
- 7. Drainage completion before any base is placed (48 Hour Notice)
- 8. If any Bridges, and or Box Culverts are to be erected on project, contractor must coordinate with county bridge inspectors and have separate pre-construction conference for bridge construction.
- 9 Sub-base road processing (AI Wis)
- 10. Initial Base 1<sup>st</sup> 4" Lift (Note: Base width to accommodate curb and putter will extend 1' from back of curb and gutter.) - (Note: Before curbing is installed, to be proof rolled with a minimum 22-YD. Loaded Tri-Ade) - (24 Hour Notice)
- 11 All Curb and Gutter (24 Hour Notice and At Will)
- 12. Final Base 2<sup>nd</sup> 4" Lift (Note To be proof rolled with a minimum 22-YD. Loaded Tn-Axie) -(24 Hour Notice)
- 13. If crushed aggregate or rock base is used, further respection may be required
- 14. Asphelt Binder Layer (24 Hour Notice) (Cores to be tested)
- 15. Asphalt Wearing Lever (24 Hour Notica) (Cores to be tasted)
- 16 All miscellaneous concrete work (Inlet Tops, Headwalls, Sidewalks, Outfalls, etc...) (24 Hour Notice)
- 17. Final Inspection of Roads And Right Of Ways-(Note: All Development Standards Required by the BCC Subdivision Regulations) - (48 Hour Notice)

Revision Date 6/2008

## **Development Inspections – Checklists**

PROJECT NA	ME:		PROJECT NO .:				
DATE:			LOCATION OF PROJECT:				
INSPECTOR:			CONTRACTOR				
WEATHER C	ONDITIONS:	_	PRIORITY SITE:	YES	NO		
item Applicable	llem	(Ade	itus of BMPs iquate, Needs mance, Missing,	Con	iments		
	Bulletin Board / Permits / Paper Work						
	Cleaning and Grubbing						
	Construction Entrance						
	Exposed Soils						
	Velocity Reduction items						
	inlet/Outlet Protection	ñ.,					
	Fueling / Equipment Maintenance Site						
	Fuel Stored On Site / Containment Plan						
	vehicle wash Station						
	Areas That Need to be Dewstered						
	Waste / Trash Being Property Disposed of						
dditional Co	amments:						
	·····				·····		





#### LICENSE AGREEMENT

This LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") between Baldwin County, Alabama, ("Licensor"), with an address at 312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12, Bay Minette, Alabama 36507 and <u>Patricia Niemeyer</u> ("Licensee"), with an address at <u>302 Poplar Place Fairhope, Alabama 36532</u>

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Licensor is the owner of the real property described as <u>Scenic 98 Right-Of -Way</u> and more particularly as shown on <u>Vicinity and Site Maps</u> attached hereto and included as if fully set forth herein (the "Property").

WHEREAS, Licensee desires to obtain access to the Property for the purposes of: <u>Placing Turf approximately 6'</u> wide and 30' long along the edge of pavement and installing monkey grass (not to exceed 24" in height above the road) around the entrance and pavers along the side of the driveway. Any work done shall not cause stormwater to stand in the right-of-way, and Licensor is willing to provide such access pursuant to this Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant hereto, Licensee agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Licensor and Licensor's Representatives harmless from any and all claims or demands for injuries or damage to persons or property and further agrees to assure the Licensor that neither he or she, nor any persons using said public access in conjunction with this License, would claim any personal rights in the subject property or any rights of adverse possession.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Licensor, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The above recitals and statements are incorporated as part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

2. <u>Grant of License</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Licensor hereby grants to Licensee, <u>Patricia Niemever</u>, a revocable, non-exclusive, temporary license (the "License") to enter upon the Property as is reasonably required to <u>place turf</u>, <u>monkey grass and pavers</u>. Any other use of the Property requires the prior written consent of Licensor in each instance. This License is granted to Licensee and is limited and specifically restricted to Licensee and its employees ("Licensee Representatives"). Licensee shall comply with Licensor's safety and security policies deemed to be necessary by Licensor and with such reasonable rules and regulations as Licensor, or its agents, may impose from time to time by notice to Licensee.

3. <u>Property</u>. The real property subject hereto is limited to and sufficiently described as: <u>See Vicinity and Site</u> <u>Maps – Scenic 98 Right-Of-Way</u>. Any exhibits referenced and attached hereto shall be incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

4. <u>Term of License (Installation and Maintenance)</u>. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date of full execution of this Agreement, and the installation work and improvements shall be completed by 11:59 p.m. on <u>March 28, 2019</u> according to the terms of this Agreement. The applicant will assume all maintenance responsibility until this Agreement is terminated, the improvements are removed or the property is restored to its original condition.

5. <u>Condition of License Area: Assumption of Risk</u>. Licensee accepts the Property in its "WHERE IS", "AS IS", condition and acknowledges that Licensor has made no representation or warranty to Licensee as to, and has no obligation for, the condition of the Property. Licensee assumes the risk of any latent or patent defects or problems that are or may be on the Property or the improvements thereon. Licensee agrees that Licensor shall not be liable for any injury, loss or damage on account of any such defects or problems. Licensee for itself and the Licensee Representatives waives and releases Licensor from any and all claims for injury to persons or damage to the property, whether real or personal, of Licensee or any Licensee Representatives by reason of the condition of the Property or otherwise.

body having jurisdiction over the Property with respect to Licensee's work and activities at the Property, regardless of when they become effective. Licensee, at its cost, shall obtain any applicable licenses or permits required by applicable laws and regulations for the use of the Property. Licensee shall not use, nor permit the use, of the Property for any purpose in violation of such laws, regulations, rules or orders. Licensee agrees not to use said right-of-way in any fashion which will in any way damage or restrict the same for future use by the public in general for a public right-of-way. Furthermore, said usage as described herein, or the placement of said usage, shall not in any way alter the present or future rights of the Licensor to move, relocate, amend, or otherwise change said travel way to any other location whatsoever.

7. <u>Public Property</u>. Licensee acknowledges and consents that said property/right of way is public in nature and that the usage hereunder is permissive. Licensee shall not obstruct or otherwise interrupt any rights of the general public to the property. Licensee makes no claim of private ownership or other possessory interest in the property subject hereto, and any rights of the Licensee in the property will be limited to the same extent as that of the general public. Any work performed by Licensee, or any improvements made as a result of the Licensee's work, on the property is considered to be a benefit to the general public, and the Licensee makes no claim that such work or improvements are privately owned and waives all right to claims that such work or improvements are private in nature.

8. <u>Indemnification</u>. Licensee shall indemnify, defend and hold Licensor and its Commissioners, affiliates, employees, agents, representatives, contractors, subcontractors, licensees and invitees (collectively, "Licensor Representatives") harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, losses, judgments, costs, and expenses including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs, for any and all personal injury (including death) and property damage of any kind or nature whatsoever, incurred by or imposed upon Licensor or any Licensor Representative, as a result of any entry upon or activity conducted by Licensee or any Licensee Representative, or any act or omission hy Licensee or any Licensee Representative. The Licensee shall also assume the responsibility for any claims for damage done to property due to the exercise, usage and/or presence of the resulting work as a result of this License.

9. <u>No Alteration</u>. Except as expressly permitted by this Agreement, Licensee shall not make nor permit any uses alterations or additions to the Property without Licensor's prior written consent.

10. <u>Removal and Completion Upon Termination</u>. Upon the expiration or termination of this License, Licensee shall (a) peaceably deliver to Licensor the full possession of the Property; (b) remove all materials, equipment, debris, waste, staged fill materials and improvements placed thereon by Licensee or Licensee Representatives (or resulting from work under this Agreement); and (c) repair any damage to the Property and restore the Property to its condition on the date of this Agreement. Should Licensee fail, within thirty (30) days after the date of the termination of this License, to make such removal, repair and restoration, Licensor may, at its option, remove said materials, equipment and improvements and complete said repair and restoration at the sole cost of Licensee. Licensee shall reimburse Licensor for such costs within thirty (30) days after request by Licensor.

11. <u>Damage to Property</u>. Licensee agrees to pay for any damage which may arise to buildings, fences, machinery, or other property of Licensor or any third party on or near the Property resulting from Licensee's operations or presence on the Property. Licensee shall reimburse any and all costs related to any and all corrections, changes or improvements deemed to be necessary by Licensor as a result of work performed pursuant to this Agreement or as a result thereof.

12. <u>Standard of Operation: Expenses</u>. Licensee shall conduct all of its operations in a safe and workmanlike manner. All work and activities which Licensee performs at the Property shall be at Licensee's sole cost and expense.

13. <u>Insurance.</u> Prior to occupying or using the Property, Licensee shall carry, with insurers satisfactory to Licensor, throughout the term hereof, Auto Liability Insurance, including owned, hired and non-owned vehicles, with limits of not less than \$1,000,000, combined single limit, for both bodily injury liability and property damage liability each occurrence. Commercial General Liability Insurance, including all contractual liability hereunder, with limits not less than \$1,000,000, combined single limit, for both bodily injury liability and property damage liability each occurrence; and Worker's Compensation Insurance, meeting the statutory limits of the state where the Property is located and Employer's Liability Insurance fully covering all employees and supervisors participating in the work at

the Property with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each employee disease. All liability insurance shall name Licensor as an additional insured. Prior to commencing operations hereunder, a Certificate of Insurance evidencing such coverage, satisfactory to Licensor, shall be furnished to Licensor, which shall specifically state that such insurance shall provide for at least ten (10) days' notice to Licensor in the event of cancellation, termination or any change in such insurance policies. The workers compensation certificate shall bear an endorsement clearly evidencing a waiver of the right of subrogation against Licensor and Licensor Representatives. Should Licensee fail to furnish current evidence upon demand of any insurance required hereunder, or in the event of cancellation, termination or change in any such insurance, Licensor may, at its option, suspend this Agreement until insurance is obtained or terminate this Agreement immediately without further action.

14. <u>Responsibility</u>. Licensee shall be responsible for compliance by Licensee Representatives with the terms of this Agreement and for all acts or omissions by Licensee Representatives on the Property.

15. <u>No Assignment</u>. Licensee shall not have the right to assign this Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder without Licensor's prior written permission. Any attempted assignment shall be void. No assignment shall relieve Licensee of its liabilities and obligations herein.

16. <u>Agency</u>. It is neither the express nor the implied intent of the Parties to create an agency relationship pursuant to this License; therefore, any actions of the parties shall not be considered or implied to create such agency.

17. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of Licensor or Licensee to insist upon a strict performance of any of the terms, conditions and covenants herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default in the terms, conditions and covenants herein contained.

18. <u>Termination</u>. It is understood and agreed that Licensor, in its absolute discretion, with or without cause or hearing, may terminate the license and permission herein granted to Licensee. Termination of the license and permission herein granted may be accomplished in writing, or orally. Once notice of termination is given by Licensor to Licensee, the permission herein granted shall immediately and automatically terminate and Licensee shall have no further right, permission or authority to utilize the Property. The indemnity obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.

#### 19. Miscellaneous.

(a)This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against one party than against the other merely by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared by counsel for one of the parties. Both Licensor and Licensee have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement.

(b)This Agreement shall apply to and bind the successors and permitted assigns of the respective parties. (c)This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the parties, and there are no further or prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, in effect between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. (d)This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties or their respective successors or permitted assigns.

(e)The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning hereof.

(f)This Agreement may be executed in any number or counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This agreement may be delivered by facsimile transmission.

(g)This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Alabama. (h)Licensee's obligations under this Agreement shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.

#### 20. Financial Terms/Conditions

The Licensee shall incur and absorb all financial responsibility that arises to complete the said described project and shall remain responsible for the duration of the Agreement. The Licensor shall not incur any expense of the usage/maintenance described in this Agreement. These financial responsibilities shall lie solely with the Licensee.

#### 21. Terms of Maintenance Agreement

Any damage to the existing Right-of-Way caused by periodic maintenance to the property shall be the sole responsibility of the Licensee to repair at the Licensee's expense.

License Agreement # 18019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of full execution by Licensor below.

LICENSEE

20.8 Date State of Alabama ) County of Baldwin 3 I. Samie Hadden-langley a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Patricia Niemeger, is the individual whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he or she executed the same with full authority to do so voluntarily and personally on the day the same bears date. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 1 day of Octobe No ary Public My Commission Expires 05/05/2020 Commission Expires: LICENSOR: BALDWIN COUNTY. ABAMA 0/9/18 /Date Nunnally VSO County Engineer State of Alabama ) County of Baldwin ) 1. LISA O Sangster a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Joey Nunnally, as Baldwin County Engineer, and whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he executed the same with full authority to do so voluntarily on the day the same bears date. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 2018 day of

Notary Public My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: August 17, 2022











#### Table 10-10. Design Strategies for Vertical Roadside Treatment and Hardware

Purpose	Strategy
Treat individual poles or posts in high risk locations	<ul> <li>Remove or relocate poles</li> <li>Place poles on inside of horizontal curves and avoid placement on outside of roundabouts or too close to intersection corners</li> <li>Use breakaway or yielding poles</li> <li>Shield poles</li> <li>Improve pole visibility</li> </ul>
Treat multiple poles or posts in high-risk locations	<ul> <li>Establish urban-enhanced lateral offset guidelines for pole setback distances from curb</li> <li>Place utilities underground while maintaining appropriate nighttime visibility</li> <li>Combine utilities and signs onto shared poles (reduce number of poles)</li> <li>Replace poles with building-mounted suspended lighting (where suitable)</li> </ul>
Minimize level of severity	Reduce travel speed on adjacent road %

#### **10.2.3 Placement of Landscaping, Trees, and Shrubs**

Along most urban streets, some type of landscaping exists. Trees, shrubs, lawns, decorative rock, and other materials are used to provide a pleasing setting for drivers, pedestrians, bicyclists, and abutting landowners. The presence of roadside landscaping is known to have a positive influence on the health of drivers as well as other users of the facility. Roadside landscaping also can aid in providing drivers visual cues about the road environment. Maintenance of urban forestry similarly can aid in improving the environmental quality in the region. The design process, therefore, should balance the benefits of landscaping with the requirements for roadside safety when possible.

The designer always should be consulted in the decisions regarding landscaping, particularly because they relate to sight distance and possible future lane needs. Considerations in the design of landscaping include the following:

- The mature size of trees and shrubs, and how it will affect safety, visibility, and maintenance cost
- Adequacy of border area to accommodate the type of landscaping planned (i.e., if parking is allowed along the curb, the landscaping should allow curbside access to parked vehicles)
- Potential future changes in roadway cross-sections. For example, adding a second left-turn lane at major intersections by taking
  approximately 3 m [10 ft] of additional space from the median island is becoming a common practice. Landscaping in the affected area should be minimal or should not be included in the plan.

Visibility restrictions resulting from landscaping are of principle concern to the designer. Points that must be considered include the following:

- Border area landscaping should allow full visibility for drivers and pedestrians at driveways and intersections.
- A clear vision space from 1 to 3 m [3 to 10 ft] above grade is desirable along all streets and at all intersections. This space allows
   drivers in cars, trucks, and buses to have good sight distance. Many cities have ordinances on sight restrictions at corners that
   incorporate this clear space idea.
- · Landscaping of very small islands should be avoided to reduce maintenance needs.
- Large trees or rocks should not be used at decision points (e.g., gore areas, island noses) to protect poles and other appurtenances. Rather, each of the design options stated in Section 10.1.1 should be considered in the order listed to improve safety.
- Longitudinal placement of trees and landscaping should separate these items from underground utility lines, power poles, street lights, existing trees, light standards, fire hydrants, water meters, or utility vaults to assure root systems do not conflict with utilities.



BALDWIN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT P.O. Box 220 SILVERHILL, ALABAMA 36576 TELEPHONE: (251) 937-0371 FAX (251) 937-0201

JOEY NUNNALLY, P.E. COUNTY ENGINEER

February 5, 2019

Sawgrass Consulting, LLC Attn Doug Chaffin 11143 Old Highway 31 Spanish Fort, AL 36527

### Subject: TO-18028 - Commercial Turn-Out Permit onto Twin Beech Road

Attached hereto is a permit issued to the <u>Sawgrass Consulting</u> to construct two (2) turn-outs onto <u>Twin Beech</u> <u>Road</u> for <u>Twin Beech Estates</u> at parcel number 05-46-05-22-0-000-001.572. The following requirements should be noted:

- 1. You are responsible for any damage done to the county roadway and/or ditch as a result of this construction and use.
- 2. You are responsible to re-vegetate all disturbed areas on the County right-of-way.
- 3. You are required to construct the drainage pipes and/or driveways so that storm water will not stand on the County right-of-way.
- 4. Any driveways installed are subject to removal if done in a manner that is unsafe or unacceptable to the County Engineer.
- 5. Chapter 6 of the MUTCD must be followed for traffic control.

You are required to contact the county inspector @ 251-202-1693 prior to beginning work in the right-of-way. Please feel free to give us a call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Wie

Michael Campbell Permit/Subdivision Inspector

Cc: John Lundy, B.C. inspector Area 200 Maintenance Supervisor File

Office Use Only	att start att start s	fræfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæfnæ	1. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10.	* =1,=*,=*,==,=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;=;
Case No. 10-18028	Received By:	12	Date:	10.5.18
Application Fee: <u>NA</u>	Receipt No:A	_		,

## **BALDWIN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT**

## PERMIT DIVISION

P.O. Box 220 Silverhill, Alabama 36576 Telephone: (251) 937-0278 Fax No.: (251) 937-0227

## INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL MULTIUNIT RIGHT-OF-WAY ACCESS AND DRAINAGE IMPACT PERMIT

Are you the property owner? yes $X_n$ no (If you are not the property owner you must submit Owner Authorization Form signed by the property owner)
Name:       SAWGRASS (ANSULTING, U.C.       Date: 9/25/18         Mailing Address:       11143 OLD HIGHWAY 31         City:       SPANISH FORT

Site Information	mst
05-46-05-22-0-000-001.572	
05	-
05	-
TWIN BEECH ESTATES	·
BEFCH RD, FAIRHOPT, AL 36532	
Number of Units or Type of Commercial Activity: 12	UNITS
	05- <u>46-05-22000001572</u> 05 05 TWIN BEECH ESTATES SEECH RD, FAIRHOPE, AL 36532

	<b>Development Type</b>	
Check One:		
(		
V Subdivision/Multifamily	Retail/Commercial	Industrial

Z:\PERMIT DIVISION\Applications & Forms\CURRENT\Turnouts\Commercial Turnout Application.doc

Engineer: SAWGRASS CONSULTING, LLC (DOM9 CHTAFFIN)
Mailing Address: 11143 and HIGHWAM 31
City: SPANISH FURT State: AL Zip code 36527
Telephone: (251) 599- 7900 Fax: ( e-mail: OLhaffin@ SawgRassIIC. (on
U

Name of Contractor: <u>CHAD</u> AMMONS (A (A copy of the contractor's current license must be	MMONS & BLACKM submitted)	ON)	
Mailing Address: P.O. BOX 7486			
City: SPANISH FORT State: AL	Zip code_3652,7		
Telephone: (25) 626 - 0656 Fax: ()	e-mail: <u>A</u> A	MUGKEGMMUK. (M	
(Check all that apply)	1		
Commercial Turnout	Driveway Turnout	Drainage	
	<b>C</b>		
Acceleration Lane	Deceleration Lane	Median Turn Lane	1
D			

\*\*\*\*\*\*

I hereby certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and correct. I also understand that the submittal of incomplete or incorrect information will result in this application motive processed. I understand that payment of these fees does not entitle me to approval of this application and that no refund of these fees will be made. Understand that the declared applicable development standards as set forth in the Baldwin County Highway Department and Finisher understand that the declared of the Baldwin County Highway Department shall be final and conclusive on any question that may arise relating to this point and/or to any work done or to be performed pursuant thereto.

FOR OFFICE		
DATE APPLICATION REVIEWED:	10-18-18	
S THIS A COUNTY MAINTAINED RD: YES	NO N/A	
NGINEERING PLANS SUBMITTED: YES	DNO DN/A	
RAFFIC STUDY SUBMITTED: YES	NO MA	
RE TURN LANES WARRANTED: YES	NO N/A	
COST ESTIMATE SUBMITTED:	NO MA	
NSPECTION FEE PAID:	NO N/A	
AS ENGINEER VISITED SITE:	NO N/A	
DOES THIS SITE DRAIN TO CO. ROW: YES	N/A	
COMMENTS: 4:1 Slope Paved Headwalls		
SIZE OF DRIVEWAY CROSS-DRAIN:	DATE PERMIT ISSUED: 2-5-19	
BIGNATURE: Michael Complete	TITLE:_ Permit/ Subdivision Inspe	ector





## **MS4 Area Report** From 04/01/18 to 03/31/19

## Subdivision

4 Cases

Case Num	Date Received	Parcel Num	
S-18043	09/10/18	05-42-03-08-0-000-042.000	
S-18045	09/18/18	05-43-05-22-0-000-014.000	
S-19003	01/22/19	05-46-09-31-0-000-001.001	
S-19009	02/08/19	05-42-04-17-0-000-001.000	



## BALDWIN COUNTY

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT P.O. Box 220 SILVERHILL, ALABAMA 36576 TELEPHONE: (251) 937-0371 FAX (251) 937-0201

JOEY NUNNALLY, P.E. COUNTY ENGINEER

May 31, 2018

Jason Estes, P.E. Dewberry/Preble-Rish, LLC 25353 Friendship Road Daphne, AL 36526

## RE: S-16053- The Verandas Phase 2 - Final Inspection

Dear Mr. Estes:

The above referenced subdivision was inspected May 31, 2018 for compliance with the submitted construction plans. There are no noted deficiencies at this time.

If you have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at (251) 300-7692 or at mcampbell@baldwincountyal.gov

Sincerely,

Michael Campbell Permit Inspector

cc: City of Fairhope - Planning Department Seth Peterson P.E., Permit Manager File